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ST JC‘ity of Palmetto Meeting Date
, _ Agenda 'Itém to/ls/lo

¢

“Jim Freelnan/Bill Strollo,

. Code Enforcement
Presenter: ; - : Department: T

Title:

Palmetto Fundlng, ‘LLC request for Code Enforcement Lien reduction for property @ 98 US 41
North, Palmetto, Florida. ’ %

The property that was the subject of th|s code enforcement actlon, CEB08-04, is located at 98
US 41 North, Palmetto, Florida, Parcel ID # 25816.0036/9.

The Respondent at that time was the:owner of record, Bella Tramonto I, LLC as identified
through the Manatee County Property Appraiser’s and Manatee County Tax Collector’'s web
sites; all:notices were fonNarded to the address identified in the Manatee County sites and to
the corporate address Iisted at that time through the State of Florida; Division of Corporations.

The property is an undeveloped parcel in the Riviera Dunes development. The property did not
| have.a current site plan approved by the City of Palmetto and building permits had not been
issued for this property; however, the Respondent opened a sales office on the parcel without
a building permit in violation of City Ordinance 08-959 that amended Chapter .21, Mobile
Homes, Section 21-8. Temporary uses. This Ordinance was approved and adopted by the City
Commission of the City.of Palmetto on February 18, 2008. .

This property also abuts the .improved property offered for sale as the Laguna condominiums,
and the Respondent’s property violated Chapter 16, Health and Sanitation, Article II- Nuisances,
Section'16-26 and 16-26(3) due to overgrowth. As noted prevnously, the Respondent moved a
sales trailer to this. property without the requisite building permits, and this violation is
addressable by Notice of Nuisance under Chapter 21. Under Chapter 16, the presence of this
manufactured home vlolates Section 16- -26(12),.any activity or condition that is declared
elsewhere in this Code of Ordlnances or other applicable law to be a nuisance.

A letter from then Public Works Dlrector Chris Lukowiak was forwarded to Bella Tramonto I, LLC, on June
5, 2007; it detailed violations of City code and dlrected the owners to contact Public Works within 24
hours'to address the violations A copy of this letter was forwarded to the mortgage holder, Palmetto
Funding, LLC. Overgrowth and lot maintenance issues were raised by C&S Condominium Management
Services for the Homes of leera Dunes and the Riwera Dunes Master ASSOCIatlon on March 17 2008.

| On March 20, 2008 a Notice of Vlolatlon was: lssued by Code Enforcement for the overgrowth and the
placement of the manufactured home’on the lot without a permit. An initial Code Enforcement Board
+Hearing on these matters case number CEB’08- 04, was held on April 29,-2008. The Respondent was
found in vnolation of Clty ordinances and directed to bring the property into compliance by May 9, 2008;
administrative costs totaling $275.00 were assessed and a second public hearing on the case was
_scheduled for May 27, 2008. ,On-April 29, 2008 Palmetto Funding,LLC initiated foreclosure proceedings
*| against Bella Tramonto I,LLC |n the. Manatee County Court, case number 2008-CA-003880; the Lis
Pendens was recorded on that date.

"Bella Tramonto I,LLC failed to'meet the date cértain established by the City of Palmetto Code Enforcement
Board, and at the second hearlng on CEB 08-04 on'May 27, 2008, the Respondent was fined $250. 00 per
.day commencing May 9,72008 and continuing until the property was brought into compliance. The City
Code Enforcement Lien reflecting the fines and administrative costs was recorded with the Manatee
.County Clerk of the Court on July 8, .2008. This lien was filed against any real or’personal property owned
by the Respondent, Bella Tramonto I, LLC. A lien was also filed in Flagler County on July 30, 2008.

Due to the continuing wolatlons a Notlce of Sanltary Nuisance was |ssued against Bella Tramonto I, LLC
on June 25, 2008, to facuhtate City abatement of the violations. On July 11, 2008 Attorney Harry W.
Haskins representing’ Bella Tremonto I, LLC requested thirty days to remediate the violations. The
property was brought’ mto compllance effective October 17, 2008. ’

A certificate of sale for th|s property was issued on August 29, 2008 by the Manatee County Court on the
foreclosure case initiated by’ Palmetto Funding,LLC.- Title of the property was recorded in favor of Palmetto
Funding, LLC on September 9, 2008. Overgrowth:and debris issues have been addressed with Palmetto
_Funding, LLC on the followmguoccasmns Letter dated October 16, 2009; Notice of Violation issued
"November 19, 2009 (brought into compliance December 11, 2009); overgrowth letter dated May 13, 2010-
(refer to Comcate case details CElO-198), overgrowth Ietter dated September 3, 2010 & Notice of
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Violation dated September 15, 2010 (refer to Comcate case details CE10-552). All of these issues were
resolved by the current owners, Palmetto Funding, LLC.

The current code enforcement lien totales $48,600.43. *Paimetto Funding, LLC has offered $5,000.00 to
settle this case. ' ’ .

i

Budgeted | Budget Pag‘e\‘ Available Expenditure
Amount: $0.00 No(s): ) Amount: $0.00 Amount: $0.00
Additional Budgetary . .
Information:
Funding ‘ Sufficient D‘Yeé Budget» O Yes
Source(s): Funds ‘EJ No Amendment [J'No Source:
’| Awvailable: Required:

City Attorney [ Yes  Advisory Board O For ~ Consistent [ Yes
Reviewed: O No- !Recommendation: [J Against With: > O No

O N/A o O N/A O N/A
Potential
Motion/
Direction
Requested:
Staff Contact:
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) to

Attachments: Letters,. Notices of Violation, Administrative Order, Order Imposing Fine & Lien,
Foreclosure Documents, Code Enforcement Lien, Pictures.
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D unaware of the v1olatlon untJ11 the February letter was rece1ved 1n our ofﬁce 'Also the: ,
: ““ w4 Respondent narme’ and- ma111ng
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-«property owner therefore we d1d not rece1ve thlS n'otlce
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Due to the economy over the ast feWﬁyears Palmetto Fundmg has suffered
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senous cash ﬂow 1ssues due Ito ‘the’ ownershlp of h1s property. rFor this:reason, and also due to
the fact ‘that we, were unawarle of the. Notice'of Llen,“and the fact that wg. have. cle he,
property ‘and‘ performed the: needed mamtenance please accept thls letter«as a settlement-rof the
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Background, Training and Qualifications of
William Strollo

City of Palmetto

Title: Direcfor, Code Enforcement.
" Time In Position: Five years. (May 2005)

College Educatlon BA Degree in Sociology granted from Seton Hall University, South
Orange, N.J.

Florida Association of Code Enforcemept: Certified in Level I — Fundamentals of Code
Enforcement, and Level II — Administrative Aspects of Code Enforcement.

Other Certifications Held:* Certified Public Manager — Staté of New Jersey; Certified
Supervisory Management — State of New Jersey; Certified Police Training Instructor — New
Jersey Department of Corrections.

Other Relevant Trainings: Supervision'Strategies for Managers, Supervisory Development,
New J ersey State Police Instructors Course in Personal Defense & Physical Restraint, Parole
Officers Basic Training Program, Case Decision Making, MBO; Interviewing & Interrogating
Techniques, New Jersey Penal Code Instructors Course.

Relevant Work Experience: State of New Jersey Judiciary, August 1998 — October 2004,
Assistant Chief Probation Officer, Supervnsmg Probation Officer. New Jersey Department

. of Labor, January 1998 — Atllgust 1998, Inteérim Labor Specialist. Trachel, Inc., January 1997 —
December 1997, Private Investigator. State of New Jersey, Division of Parole, October 1969 —
October 1996, Supervising Parole Officer, District Parole Supervisor, Assistant District
Parole Supervisor, Hearing Officer, Senior. Parole Officer, Parole Officer.
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Department of Public Works

600 17th Street West
Palmetto, Florida 34221
. Phone (941) 723-4580 « FAX: (941) 723-4539
; " Suncom 599-4580

June 5, 2007

Mr. William Lucia .,

Bella Tramonto I, LLC

214 Celebration Place, Sulte 500
Celebration, FL 34747

RE: Unlawful activities occurring at 98 North US 41 or 102 US 41, Palmetto, FL 34221

Dear Mr. Lucia':

The unlawful use of your real property located at 98 North US 41 or 102 US 41,

Palmetto, Florida (“Property”) has been brought to my attention by both City staff and
members of the public.: q I have informed the occupants on more than one occasion that
the current use of the' Property  violates numerous provisions of the City’s Code of
Ordinances; and they have taken no abatement action whatsoever. In addition, staff has
related facts to me which indicate that certain activities may be in violation of state law
and regulations.

The City intends to pursue all authorized enforcement measures. to remedy current code
violations, including taking immediate action where the illegal activity poses a threat to
the public health, safety or welfare, and bringing other matters to the Code Enforcement
Board. Fines imposed by the Code Enforcement Board and Costs associated with
remedial action performed by the City will be recovered through imposition and
foreclosure of a lien on the Property as provided for in the City Code of Ordinances and
Florida Statutes. For your information and consideration, below is a brief description of
the concerns noted by Clty staff:

Placement and Occupancy of a modular building without a permit

Unlawful connection of modular building to City utilities

Operation of a sales office without proper zoning or approvals

Operation of a sales office without an occupational license

Marketing/sale of residential units with reference to a “plan” without obtaining any
plan approvals from the City

Presence of standingywater creating a hazard and breeding ground for mosquitoes
Accumulation of coristruction debris on vacant land

Alteration of grade

Discharge / pumping of storm water off-site



Mr WiliamLucia . - COP%

June 5, 2007
Page 2 of 2

Your failure to contdct/the Department of Public Works within 24 hours and provide a
schedule pursuant to Wthh you intend to abate illegalities on the Property will result in
additional costs to you and the potentlal encumbrance of the Property.

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.

Director of Public Works

CL:TL:gj

CC: Mayor Lawrence E. Bustle, Jr.
Michele S. Hall, C1ty Attomey
Palmetto Funding, LLC -
Riviera Dunes Retail Partners, LLC
DBPR, Division of Real Estate
Southwest Flonda Wateeranagement District

b

\pw2000data0]1\redirected\UsersMyDocuments\gjohnson\My Documents\Admin\Leners\Asﬁjr retyping Bella Tramonto.doc




Mr. William Lucia, .
June 5, 2007 v
Page 2 of 2

ADDRESSES TO SEND COPIES:*

Palmetto Funding Group '

Richard Bigalow (In-house Counsel)
: ) |
801 North 500 West, Suite 200

h

Bountiful, UT 84010

Rinehart & Fetzer, P.C.

i }
Mark E. Rinehart (OUtside‘; CoUh}sel‘ for'Palmetto Funding, LLC)
1200 Chase Tower

50 West Broadway P

Salt Lake City, UT 84101 .

COPY
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Carolyn Robertson

' From: Chris Lukowiak _.

“Sent: - Wednesday, March 19,2008 10:21 AM

' To: Carolyn Robertson ~ -
Subject: FW: Riviera Dunes Mé%ter Association

Pleaseint attachment .
From: Julie Kollath [mailto:JKoIIatH’@CSCMSI.Com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 18, 2008 3:28 PM - -
To: Chris Lukowiak ,
Sub]ect Riviera Dunes Master Assoc1at|on '

H| Chris, :

| am the property manager for the Homes of Riviera Dunes as well as the RlVlera Dunes
Master Association.

Attached is a letter that | am sendmg to the listed owners of one of the parcels within the
Riviera Dunes Master Assomatlon This parcel is known as Bella Tramonto. The reason for
forwarding this email to you is'that | know you will be attending the Town Hall meeting being
held Thursday night at the Homes of ‘Riviera Dunes Clubhouse and | believe that this may be
brought to your attention so | wanted to give you the heads up.

One other topic that may be brought up is the status of the partially built structure out on the
island. | know that it was recently condemned-and they may ask you where the City stands in
regards to it. .

If you have nay questions, please feel free to email or give me a call.
JuI|e ‘

J' ulie Kolla1'h 'fCAM

C&S Condommlum Management Serwces, Inc., AAMC
4301 32nd Street West Suite A20

Bradenton, Fl 34205

1ko||ath@cscm5| com

(941)758 9454 ext. 107 Fax (941)753 -3062

3/19/2008




/ C&S CONDOMINIUM MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

Parnsh / Ellenton Office

/’ TR TR T 4301 320 Street West R Sarasota Office
Suite A 20 4672 Fruitville Road 7216 U.S. Highway 301
Bradenton, FIonda 34205 Sarasota, Florida 34236 Ellenton, Florida 34222
941-758-9454 Fax 941-753-3062 941-373-3419 Fax: 941-377-6218 941-776-3263 Fax: 941-776-3266

Reply to: Bradenton Office

March 17, 2008

Bella Tramonto | LLC

14 Creek Bluff Run

Flagler Beach, Florida 32136

Re: Lifestyle Realty Group Sales Center

To whom it may concern,

| have been requested by the Board of Directors for the Riviera Dunes Master
Association to contact you in regards to several issues within the parcel of Bella
Tramonto located at 08 US Highway 41 North.

The Board is concerned with the condition of the vacant Lot located to the South side of
the sales center for Lifestyle Realty Group. Previously a large area behind the Sales
Center was dug up and a large hole was left. Recently a motorcycle has been placed in
the grass area of the parking lot with a for sale sign attached to the front windshield as
well as the Sales Center continues to have excessive non-permitted signs upon the Lot.

Therefore the Board request that the vacant Lot be maintained immediately, the large
pit area be brought back its prior condition, the motorcycle be removed from the
property:immediately and the excessive use of signs be stopped:

For the Board of Directo'rs,

Julie Kollath, CAM
Senior Association Manager

E-mail: jkollath@cscmsiicom -
Telephone Extension: 107

Cc:  Chris Lukowiak, City of Palmetto
George Fountain, City of Palmetto
William Strollo, C|ty of Palmetto
Board of Directors

. RDM 80317 Bella Tramonto

Web-site: _www.cscmsi.com




EXHIBIT "A" 516 8th Avenue West
w0 ~ " PO.Box 1209
Palmetto, Florida 34220-1209
Phone (941) 723-4570

7
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‘ ALM E Fax: (941) 723-4576
T I 0 Suncom: 516-0829

E-mail: chgeneral@palmetiofl.org
Web: www.palmetiofl.org

CODE ENFORCEMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
CERTIFIED MAIL NO: 7006 0100 0006 2638 7167, 7006 0100 0006 2638 7174 AND
REGULAR MAIL

Bella Tramonto I LLC (7167) Bella Tramonto ILLC  (7174)
14 Creek Bluff Run 130 Riviera Dunes Way, Unit 1003
Flagler Beach, Florida 32:1 36 , Palmetto, Florida 34221

S
1

RE: Cityof Pziilmetfo, I;étitioner, v.Bella_ Tramonto I LL.C

Address of Violation: 98 US 41 North, Palmetto, Florida 34221.

Legal Descrlptlon
A TRACT OF LAND LYING IN SEC 24 TWN 348, RNG’ 17E AND DESC AS FOLLOWS:
COM AT THE SW COR OF TRACT "H" OF THE PLAT OF THE NORTHSHORE AT
RIVIERA DUNES PHASE 1-A, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, AS REC
IN PLAT BK'35, P 19, OF THE PRMCF; TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC E, A DIST OF 98.69
FT; TH S 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.66 FT TO THE PC OF A CURVE TO
THE RIGHT HAVING A RAD OF- 44.00 FT AND A C/A OF 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC; TH
SLY ALG THE ARC OF SD CURVE, AN ARC LENGTH OF 20.40 FT TO THE P.T. OF SD
CURVE; TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN'00:SEC E, A DIST OF 232.00 FT TO THE PT OF

- CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT-HAVING A RAD OF 166.00 FT AND A C/A

OF 90 DEG 01 MIN 28 SEC; TH SWLY ALG THE ARC OF SD CURVE, AN ARC LENGTH
OF 260.82 FT' TO THE P. T OF SD CURVE; TH N 89 DEG 58 MIN 32 SEC W, A DIST OF
549.45 FT; TH S 00 DEG/13 MIN 04 SECE; A DIST OF 454.75°FT; TH S 89 DEG 46 MIN 56
SEC W, A DIST OF 500.00 FT; TH S.00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SECE,"A DIST OF 30.00 FT; TH S
89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W, A DIST OF 257.73 FT TO THE POB; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04
SEC E, A DIST OF 293.60 FT; TH.S 90 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC W, ADIST OF 121.37 FT; TH
S 20 DEG 11 MIN 38 SEC W, A DIST OF 222.78 FT; TH N 40 DEG 44 MIN 44 SECW, A
DIST OF 143.01 FT TO THE ELY R/W OF'STATE RD 55 (US HIGHWAY 41 AND US

-HIGHWAY 301); THN 00 DEG 11 MIN 35 SEC W, ALG SD ELY R/W, A DIST OF 393.23

FT; TH N 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC E, LEAVING SD ELY R/W;-A DIST OF 291.83 FT TO
THE POB; TOGETHER WITH A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASMT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS
AND UTILITIES AS REC IN OR BK 1652/2365 & 1677/1381, PRMCF, BEING MORE
PARTICULARLY DESC ‘AS FOLLOWS: COM AT SW COR OF TRACT "H" OF PLAT OF
NORTHSHORE AT RIVIERA DUNES, PH 1-A; ACCORDING TO MAP OR PLAT AS REC
IN PB 35, P 19, PRMCF; TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC E, A DIST OF 98.69 FT; TH S 26
DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC E, A DIST. OF 30.66 FT TO PT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO
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Bella Tramonto I LLC; 98 US 41 North

-Notice of Violation *

Page 2 of 3

RIGHT, HAVING A RAD OF 44.00 FT AND A C/A OF 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC; A CHORD
OF 20.22 FT-WHICH BEARS S 13 DEG 16 MIN 57 SECE, FOR A DIST OF 20.40 FT; TH S
FOR A DIST OF 232.00 FT TO START OF A TANGENT CURVE TO RIGHT TH ALG ARC
OF SD CURVE, HAVING A RAD OF 166.00 FT, A C/A OF 90 DEG 01 MIN 28 SEC, A
CHORD OF 234.81 FT WHICH BEARS S 45 DEG 00 MIN 44 SEC W, FOR A DIST OF
260.82 FT; TH N 89 DEG 58 MIN'32 SEC W, A DIST OF 549.45 FT; TH'S 00 DEG 13 MIN
04 SECE, FOR A DIST OF 45475 FT; THS 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W, FOR A DIST OF
500.00 FT TO POB; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E, FOR-A DIST OF 30.00 FT; TH S 89
DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC- W FOR A DIST OF 549.46 FT TO E R/W OF SR 55 (US HWY 41 &
US HWY'301); TH ALG SD E R/W N 00 DEG 11 MIN 35 SEC W, FOR A DIST OF 60.00
FT; TH LEAVING SD E R/W N 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC E, A DIST.OF 549.53 FT; TH S 00
DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.00 FT TO POB. (2164/0949) PI#25816.0036/9

Bella Tramonto I LLé:

The purpose of t}'lis—letter is to provide you with notice that based upon investigation of
alleged violations of the City Code, and ‘upon inspection by the undersigned, it has been

"determined that a v1olat10n of the City Code is occurring at the above-referenced property. The

Code provisions that are in v101at10n and the nature of the violations are as follows:

Palmetto Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Article II, Nuisances, Section 16-26,
Section 16-26(3) & (12) and Section 16-27(a) & (b); and Chapter 21, Mobile Homes, Section 21-

8(a-g).

e Sec. 16-26. Nuisances defined.
Sec. 16-26(3) The existence of excessive accumulation or untended
growth of weeds, undergréwth or other dead or living plant life upon any
body of .water, lot, tract or parcel of land, 1mproved or unimproved
within 100 feet of , the boundary line of any 1mproved property within the
City.
s Sec. 16-26(12) Any activity or condition that is declared elsewhere in
- this Codei of Ordinances or other applicable law to be a nuisance.

e Sec. 16-27(a) ‘& (b). Nuisances are prohibited and may be enforced
against any violator.

e Sec. 21 8(a -g). ‘One manufactured building may be used in any zoning
district as a temporary office or sales office incidental to construction of
the premises upon which the mobile home is located. Any manufactured
building or:mobile home use allowed by-this section shall be limited to
the time period during.which an active building permit is in place. This
Ordinance shall be enforced as provided by Florida law, including but
not limited to enforcement mechanisms provided for in the Florida
Building Code, referral or citation to the Code Enforcement Board,
issuance of a Notice of Nuisance ‘as' may be provided for by City
ordinance, or.the fi lmg of an action in a court of competent jurisdiction
to obtain civil remedles



Bella Tramonto I LLC, 98 UsS 41 North
Notice of Violation®
Page 3 of 3

DESCRIPTION \OF VIOLATION:

e This parcel is overgrown

e 'A manufactured home is located on this undeveloped property
funct10nmg as a sales office. No building perm1t was granted for this use
at this locatlon :

TO REMEDY THESE VIOLATIONS, you must accomphsh the following action
within ten (10) days of rece1pt of ‘this Notice. The corrective action necessary is as
follows:

You musi mow and.trim the overgrowth on this parcel.

You mulst remove this manufactured home from this location and cease
operatlon of the. sales. ofﬁce until proper permitting has been secured from the
City. of Palmetto. ) -

THIS IS NOTI'CE{ that a failure .to accomplqlsh corrective action and remedy the
violations above within the time prov1ded will result in referral of this matter to the City’s Code
.Enforcement Board for a hearmg If, after the hearing by the Code Enforcement Board, violations
are determined, such v101at10ns may be pumshable by a fine not to exceed Two Hundred and
Fifty Dollars ($250. 00) per day for a first violation and a fine not to exceed Five Hundred Dollars
($500:00) per day for a repeat v1olat10n in addition to and including, all costs incurred by the
‘City as a result of such enforcement action.

If you have any spemﬁc questlons regarding the v1olat10ns please contact me at Palmetto
City Hall either in person or by telephone at.(941) 723-4570 ext. 105.
PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDIN GLY.

DATED, this 20" day of March 2008 -

CITY OF PALMETTO, FLORIDA

2, Sm

Bill Strollo
Code Enforcement Director




516 8th Avenue West

P.O. Box 1209

‘Palmetto, Florida 34220-1209
Phone (941) 723-4570

Fax: (941) 723-4576

Suncom: 516-0829

E-mail: chgeneral@palmettofl.org
Web: www.palmettofl.org

. S
CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

ICITY OF PALMETTO
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

I, THE CITY GI.ERK OF THE GITY OF PALME
FLORIDA, DO H:AEBY CERTIFY THAT THE || "

CITY OF PALMETTO | égg\éi AND FOREGOING IS ATRUE AND
A political subdivision of the.  * gy nLsc.mﬁfgéfn’é’&;@ﬁgg%fﬂfng?f
State of Florida - ' i%Achgs SAIP CITY THIS ZO_ DAY OF &2 ND

Petitioner, ‘;: |
' ' - . CITYLLERK,C . FLORTDA
ve. ¢ : , Case No. CEB 08-04°
Bel,lia Tramonto I LLC ‘ ' Bella Tramonto ILLC
14 Creek Bluff Run — ‘ 130 Riviera Dunes Way, Unit 1003
Flagler Beach, Florida 32136 “ . Palmetto, Florida 34221 ;
Respondent. B '

NOTICE OF HEARING

Address of Violation: | | "
98 US 41 North

Palmetto, Florida 34231

Pursuant to Chapter 162, Florida Statutes, and City of Palmetto Code of Ordinances,
Chapter 2, you are herebycalled upon to'ta_ke notice that a Public Hearing will be conducted
before the City of Palmetto Code Enforcement Board (CEB) on the 29t day of April, 2008 at
+6:00 P.M. in the Commiséion ‘Chambers at-City Hall, which is located at-516 8t Avenue
West, Palmetto, Florida. ‘The purpose of the hearing is to determine whether the City of
Palmetto Code of Ordinances is being violated as set forth in the Notice of Violation dated
March 20, 2008, and previously provided to you by Certified Mail/Return Receipt Requested
on March 20, 2008. A copy of the, Notice of Violation is attached to this Notice.of Hearing as
Exhibit'A. The CEB will receive testimony and evidence at said Public Hearing and shall
make such findings of fact and conclusions of law as are:supported by the testimony and

¥




Bella Tramonto I LLC .
Notice of Hearing./ April 29, 2008
Page 2 of 2 "

evidence pertaining to the matters alleged in the attached Notice of Violation. If you are
found-to be in v101at10n, a fine may be assessed against you, as provided by law.
The purpose of the hearmg shall be to conduct proceedings regarding the attached Notice of
Violation attached hereto as Exhlblt A.

{
If you desire to appeal any decision of the CEB with respect to any matter
considered at this Public Hearing, you will need a verbatim record of the
proceedings and for that purpose, you need to insure that a verbatim record is
made which includes the testimony, and evidence upon which the appeal is to be
based. The hearmg may be continued from time to time as deemed warranted and
appropriate by the CEB. IThis case may be presented to the CEB even if the violation or
repeat v101at10n has been corrected prior to'the hearing.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT AND FLORIDA
STATE STATUTES, PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES NEEDING-SPECIAL ASSISTANCE
TO PARTICIPATE IN: THIS PROCEEDING SHOULD, CONTACT THE CODE
ENFORCEMENT BOARD' CLERK FOR ASSISTANCE AT LEAST THREE BUSINESS
DAYS PRIOR TO THE MEETING AT (941) 723-4570. °

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDIN(;}LY.
DATED: April 10, 2008,

CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD OF THE
CITY OF PALMETTO, FLORIDA

b Rt

Deanna Roberts
Clerk of the Board

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy.of the above and foregoing Notice of
Hearing has been furnished by Cert1ﬁed Mail/Return Receipt Requested and by Regular
Mail to the Respondent thls 10th day of April, 2008.

o Deanna Roberts
Clerk of the Board

cc: Michele S. Hall, City Attorney
David P. Persson, Code Enforcement Board Attorney




S POINT PAPER
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD HEARINGS

APRIL 29, 2008
CEB — 08-04

Bella Tramonto I LLC, 130 Rwrera Dunes Way, Unlt 1003, Palmetto, Florida; and
" 14 Creek Bluff.Run;Flagler Beach, Florlda

The property that.is the subject of this. code enforcement action is located at 98 US 41
‘North Palmetto, Flonda Parcel ID # 25816.0036/9.

The Respondent Bella Tramonto I; LLC, is identified as the owner of this property
through the Manatee County Property Appraiser’s and Manatee County Tax Collector’s
‘web sites; the current corporate address was obtained through the State of Florida,
Division of Corporations.

The property is an undeveloped parcel in the Riviera Dunes development. The property
does not have a current s1te plan approved by the City of Palmetto and building permits
have not been issued for’ th1s property; however, the Respondent has opened a sales office
on the parcel without a bu1ld1ng permit in violation of City Ordmance 08-959 that
amended Chapter 21, Mob1le Homes, Sect1on 21-8. Temporary uses. This Ordinance was
approved and adopted by the City Commission of the City of Palmetto on February 18,
2008 and subsequently srgned by Mayor Bustle. Section 21 8 subsections (a) through
(g) read as follows:

Sec. 21-8. Temporary lises.

(a) One manufactured- bu1ld1ng may be used i in any. zomng district as

a temporary office or sales office incidental to construction of the.

_ prémises upon which the mobile' home is located where: the valuation

on the face of the building permit which applies to the premises

exceeds five hundred thousand dollars. ($500 000. 00). One -

manufactured burldmg may also be used as a temporary res1dence for

a watchman guardmg such a construction site. during construction, but

no such residential usé shall be allowed until a water and sewer .
hookup has been obtamed for the manufactured building. A mobile

' home may be utilized for the purposes set forth herein in those zoning

d1str1cts that permit mob1le homes. Any manufactured building or .

mobile home use allowed by this section shall be l1m1ted to the time

- period durmg which an active bu11d1ng perm1t is in place. .

(b) The building contractor-of the project shall apply to the city's

building department for a permit for mobile homes or manufactured

buildings regulated by this section.

(c) In no event shall the use continue for. more than 180 days. without

the approval of the Building Official, who may grant extensions upon

finding that the requ1rements ‘of this ordinance aré met. -

(d) This sectlon shall also. allow for contractor's construction of a




manufactured building where such bulldrng is to be utilized for the
purposes set forth in* thlS ordinance. A valid building permit shall
serve as the contractor's permrt for the construction of such
manufactured building.

(¢) Any and all mobile homes or manufactured buildings regulated by
this section must be malntained in good condition and must comply
with all other codes, ordmances and statutes applicable thereto.

(f) Any and all mobile: homes or manufactured buildings regulated by
this section shall be removed from the construction site-no later than
fifteen (15) days after completron of the project or the expiration of a
valid building pérmit, wh1chever occurs first. -

(g) This Ordinance shall lbe enforced as provrded for by Florida law,

. including but not 11m1ted to enforcement, mechanisms provided for in
"the Florida Burldmg Code, referral or citation to the Code Enforcement

Board, issuance of a Notlce of Nuisance as may be provided for by City

. ordinance, or the filing of an action’ in a court of competent jurisdiction

to_obtain civil remedies. Any enumeration of enforcement
mechanisms set forth herein is supplemental and not exclusive. The
City shall be entitled to collect reasonable attorney's fees, costs of
enforcement and other costs or fees reasonably related to obtaining
compllance with this Code

This property also abuts the improved property offered for sale as the Laguna
condominiums, and the Respondent’s property violates Chapter 16, Health and
Sanitation, Artlcle I Nuisances, Section 16-26. Every condition, substance or activity
within the City that threatens or endangers the public health, safety or welfare, or

_adversely affects and i impairs the economic welfare of adjacent property, is declared to be

anuisance. The Respondents property is overgrown with the'excessive accumulation and
untended growth of weeds in violation of Section 16-26(3). As noted previously, the
Respondent has moved a sales trailer to this property without the requisite building
permits, and this violation is addressable by Notice of Nuisance under Chapter 21. Under
Chapter 16, the presence-of this-manufactured home violates Section 16-26(12), any
activity or condition that'i is declaréd elsewhere in this Code of Ordinances or other
applicable law to be a nulsance

Section 16-27. Prohibition and enforcement.

(a) Nuisances are hereby prohlblted It shall be unlawful for any person to cause such
nuisance to come into existence anywhere within the city, or to permit the same to exist
on property owned, leased, occupied or otherwise under the control of such person.

(b) This article may be enforced against any violator, which may include the owner of
the premises on which a nuisance exists, or the person or persons generating the nuisance.

Notices of Violation dated March 20, 2008 were forwarded to the Respondent, certified
and regular mail; at the addresses provided on the Manatee County web sites and the
State of Florida, Division of Corporatrons web site. Notices of Hearing were forwarded




*

certified and regular mail on April 10, 2008. (Proofs of service for the Notices of
Violation and {Voiice.su‘of Hearing are submitted for the record.)

As of April 28, 2008, the manufactured home remained on this parcel, a building permit
had not been issued for this 51te, and the property remained overgrown.

Recommendation:

It is recommended the Respondent be found in violation of City of Palmetto Code of
Ordinances, and that Bella Tramonto be directed to bring this property into compliance
within ten (10) days by removing the manufactured home, removing all advertising,
terminating all real estate sales and business operations at this location; and clearing the
property of overgrowth. ,It is fiirther recommended that the: ‘City’s costs for-processing
this case, plus any apphcable recording fees be assessed against the Respondent.

Total costs to City as;of April 28, 2008:

Code Enforcement Officers o Six hours @ $40.00/hour = § 240.00
Administration costs . One hour @ $35.00/hour = 35.00

Total Costs $ 275.00




516 8th Avenue West

P.O. Box 1209

Palmetto, Florida 34220-1209

_ Phone (941).723-4570

i . Fax: (941) 723-4576
‘PALI\/l ETTD Suncoms 516-0825

E-mail: chgeneral@palmettofl.org
Web: www.palmettofl.org

May 1, 2008

Bella Tramonto |, LLC
14 Creek Bluff Run ‘
Flagler Beach, Fiorida 32136.

Re:  CEBCase 08-04
Dear Sirs:

The enclosed Administrative Order reflects the Order handed down by the Code Enforcement
Board at its April 29, 2008, meetlng The costs assessed, plus any applicable recording fees
will constitute a lien on the property once the Order is recorded; however, if you pay within thirty
(30) days or by May 29, 2008, the City will not record the lien. Costs assessed total $275.00

Payment.can be sent to:

" ’Ms. Deéanna Roberts, Clerk of the Board
.. Code Enforcement Board

P.O. Box 1209~ o

Pa|metto Florida 34220-1209

Please contact Bill Strollo, Code Enforcement Director, at 723-4570 if you have any questions. |

Slncerely, .

”DLMW W

Deanna Roberts
Clerk of the Board

/dr S
cc: William Strollo, Codé’ Enforcement Director
Michele S. Hall, Esq., City Attorney
David Persson, Esq., Code Enforcement Board Attorney

St Ty
oy el Cole
. %
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BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
OF THE CITY OF PALMETTO, FLORIDA

CERTIFIED MA]L/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
REGULAR MAIL C

T, THE CITY CLERK OF THE CITY OF PALMETTO

CITY OF PALMETTO
A political subdivision of the .

. FLORIDA, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE -
" ABOVE AND FOREGOINGS ATRUEAND

CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL THEHEOI;D

. State'of Florida ON FILE IN MY OFFICE WITNESS MY HA
- Petitioner, " SEAL oi cITy THto_L. DAY OF

AD. 202

VS, .

"CITY OF PALIETTO, FLORIDA  Case'No. CEB 08-04
"Bella Tramonto I, LLC

.14 Creek Bluff Run’

Flagler Beach, Florida 32136

Bella Tramonto I, LLC *

130 Riviera Dunes Way, Unit 1003
‘Palmetto, Flonda 34221
Respondent

. Re Violation Location: - ' . 98US 41 North .
Palmetto, Florida 34221

Legal Descrlptlon

A TRACT OF LAND LYING IN SEC 24 TWN 348, RNG 17E, AND DESC AS FOLLOWS: COM
AT THE SW COR OF TRACT "H" OF THE PLAT OF THE NORTHSHORE AT RIVIERA DUNES
PHASE 1-A, ACCORDING TO THE MAP. OR PLAT THEREOF, AS.REC IN PLAT BK 35, P 19, OF
THE PRMCF; TH S 00 DEG, 00 MIN 00 SEC E, A DIST OF 98.69 FT; TH S 26 DEG 33"MIN 54 SEC
E, A DIST OF 30.66 FT TO THE PC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAV]NG ARAD OF 44.00 FT
AND A:C/A OF 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC TH'SLY ALG THE ARC OF SD CURVE, AN ARC
LENGTH OF 20.40 FT TO THEP.T. OF SD CURVE; TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 00 SECE, A DIST OF
232.00 FT TO THE PT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RAD OF.
166.00 FT AND A C/A-OF 90 DEG-01 MIN"28 SEC; TH SWLY ALG THE ARC OF SD CURVE, AN
ARC LENGTH OF 260.82 FT TO THE P.T. OF SD CURVE; THN 89 DEG 58 MIN 32 SECW, A
DIST OF 549.45 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E; A DIST OF 454.75 FT; TH S 89 DEG 46 MIN
56 SEC W, A DIST OF 500.00 FT; ‘TH S'00 DEG 13, MIN 04 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.00 FT; TH S 89"
DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC'W, A DIST OF 257.73 FT TO THE POB; TH S 00.DEG 13 MIN 04 SECE, A
DIST,OF 293, 60 FT; TH S90DEGO0MINOO SEC W, ADIST OF 121.37 FT; TH S 20 DEG 11 MIN
38 SEC W, ADIST OF 222. 78FT TH N'40 DEG 44MIN44 SECW ‘A DIST OF 143.01 FT TO THE |
ELY R/W OF STATERD 55 (US HIGHWAY 41 AND.US- HIGHWAY 301); TH N.00 DEG 11 MIN
35SEC W, ALG SD ELY R/W, A DIST OF 393.23 FT; TH N 89 DEG 46 MIN 56'SEC E, LEAVING

..SD ELY R/W, A DIST OF 291 $83 FT TO THE POB; TOGETHER WITH A NON-EXCLUSIVE
EASMT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTILITIES AS REC IN OR BK 1652/2365 & 1677/1381,
PRMCF, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESC AS FOLLOWS: COM AT-SW COR OF TRACT
"H" OF PLAT OF NORTHSHORE AT RIV[ERA DUNES PH l-A ACCORDING TO MAP OR




Bella Tramonto I, LLC
Administrative Order
April 29, 2008
Page 20f3

- PLATASRECINPB35,P 19l PRMCF TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC E, A DIST OF 98.69 FT; TH
$'26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SECE, A DIST OF 30.66 FT TO-PT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO
RIGHT, HAVING A RAD OF 44.00 FT AND A C/A OF 26:DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC; A CHORD OF
20.22 FT WHICH BEARS S'13 DEG 16 MIN 57 SEC E, FOR A DIST OF 20.40 FT; TH S FOR A
DIST OF 232.00 FT TO START OF A TANGENT CURVE TO RIGHT TH ALG ARC OF SD
CURVE, HAVING A RAD OF 166.00 FT, A C/A OF 90 DEG 01 MIN 28 SEC, A CHORD OF 234.81
FT WHICH BEARS S45 DEG 00 MIN 44. SEC W, FOR A DIST OF 260.82 FT; TH N 89 DEG 58
MIN 32 SEC W; A DIST OF 549.45 FT; TH'S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E, FOR A DIST OF 454. 75
FT; TH S 89 DEG46 MIN 56 SEC W, FOR A" DIST OF 500.00 FT.-TO POB; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04

- SECE, FOR A DIST OF 30.00* FT; TH S 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W FOR A DIST OF 549.46 FT TO-

-ER/WOF SR 55 (USHWY41 &USHWY301),THALGSD ER/W N 00 DEG 11 MIN 35 SEC W,

FOR A DIST OF 60.00 FT; TH LEAVING SD ER/W N 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC E, A DIST OF
549.53 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SECE, A DIST OF 30.00 FT'TO POB. (2164/0949) .
PI#25816.0036/9

Parcel ID#: ..  25816.0036/9

ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER

THIS MATTER came before the Clty of Palmetto Code Enforcement Board for Public Hearing on April
29, 2008, at 6:00 p.m., at Palmietto City Hall, after dué notice to the Respondent.

1

. FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The Code Enforcemient Board of the City of Palmetto finds as a mater of fact that the
Respondents’ property is overgrown, a manufactured home is located on this

undeveloped property functioning as_a sales office and no building permit was
granted'for this use at this location. '

' coNCLfUSIONs OF LAW:

1. The Code Enforcement Board is properly convened. Notice has been given and all conditions
precedent have been satisfied.
2. The Respondents have violated Palmetto Code of Ordinances Chapter 16, Article II,

Nuisances, Section 16-26, Section 16-26(3) & (12), and Sectlon 16-27(a) & (b); and Chapter
21, Mobile Homes Section 21- 8(a -g).

t . 'ORDER

The Respondent, Bella Tramonto 1. LLC, is found in violation of the Palmetto Code of Ordinances as
notlced and given until May-9, 2008, to comply with the Palmetto Code of Ordinances cited above, by '
removing the manufactured home, removing all advemsmg, terminating all real estate sales and business
operations at this location and clearing the property of overgrowth. If the aforementioned action is not
taken by May 9, 2008, a fine of up to $250.00 per day may be imposed for each day the violation




‘Bella Tramonto I, LLC
- Administrative Order
April 29, 2008
Page 3 of 3

coritinues past the date and time spemﬁed herem The Respondent is entitled to notice and an opportunity
to be heard prior to a'fine bemg assessed. A" Public Hearing will be held on May 27, 2008, to
determme if the violation - has been corrected. Administrative costs incurred by the city in the:
prosecutlon of this case in thetamount of $275.00, plus any applicable recording fees, are hereby

assessed. Upon recordmg, such costs shall constitute a lien. Costs assessed pursuant to this Order
shall contlnue wrth mterest accruing

A cerhﬁed copy-of this Admlmstmtxve Order may be recorded in the public records of the county and
shall constitute notice to any subsequent purchasers, successors-in-interest or assigns if the violation
concems real property and the findings therein shall be binding upon the violator and, if the violation
concems  real property, any subsequent purchasers successors-in-intérest or, assigns.

Any aggrleved party. may. appeal this Adlmnlstratwe Order.to the Circuit Court in and for Manatee
County. Such appeal shall not be a hearing de novo, but shall be'limited to appellate review of the record

' created before the Code- Enforcement Board. An appeal shall be filed “within thirty (30) days of the
executlon of thlS Admlmstratlve Order

Done and ordered this 29"‘ day of April- 2008

.CITY OF PALMETTO
CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD

harlesW Leonard Chairman

Attest: . %&‘ ¢

es R. Freeman, City Clerk

B 3
K 5

I hereby' cértify that a true copy of the foregoing Administl"ative‘ Order has been furnished to the
Respondents by Certified Mail/ Return Receipt Requested and by Regular Mail this 1st day of May 2008.

:’ o Do Rkl

Deanna Roberts, Clerk of the Board




516 8th Avenue West

P.O. Box 1209

Palmetto, Florida.34220-1209
Phone (941) 723-4570

Fax: (941) 723-4576

« PA LME I I O Suncom: 516-0829
— e — E-mail: chgeneral@palmettofl.org

Web: www.palmettofl.org

May 29,2008

-Bella Tramontol LLC
14 Creek’ Bluff Run ;
" Flagler Beach, Flonda 32136

Dear Sir:

The enclosed Order«lmposlng Fine reflects the Order handed down by the Code Enforcement
Board at its May'27,2008, meeting. The fine.assessed, plus any applicable recording fees, will
constitute a lien on the property once the Order is recorded; however, If you pay within thirty

. (30) days, or by June 26, 2008, the City will not record the lien.

Please oorftact 4Bi|LﬂStrolIo,t Code'Enforoement.Director. at 723-4570 If you have any questions.

| %w ‘/%d),«ﬂz

Deanna Roberts
" Clerk of the Board

/dr T .
‘cc.  William Strollo, Code Enforcement Dlrector
Michele S. Hall, Esq., Crty Attomey
David. Persson. Esq Code Enforcement Board Attorney




516 8th Avenue West

PO. Box 1209
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BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
‘OF THE CITY OF PALMETTO, FLORIDA

CERTIFIED MAILIRETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
REGULAR MAIL c

t

CITY OF PALMETTO
A pohtlcal subdivision of the
.. State of Florida. ° .
Petitioner '

v o " Case No. CEB 08-04
‘Bella Tramonoto I, LLC )
", 130 Riviera Dunes Way, Unit 1003 .
Palmetto, Florida 34221

Bella Tramonto I, LLC
14 Creek Bluff Run

Flaglér Beach, Florida 32136
Respondents.

ORDER IMPOSING FINE AND LIEN

Vioiatl_on- Location: ... - 98 US 4] North =
‘Palmetto Flo;ida- 34221

I
¢

On May 27, 2008, the Code Enforcement Board (CEB) of the City of Palmetto conducted a duly noticed

Public Hearing in regard to the above Responderit. Followmg receipt of sworn ‘testimony and other
' evxdence, the Board makes the following. ﬁndmgs

1. The Re'spor;dept was found in violation of the City of Palmetto Code of Ordinances at a
hearing held on April 29, 2008 A copy of the Board’s Order is attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”. |



Bella Tramonton I, LLC

* " Order Imposing Fine and' Llen
. May 27, 2008
Page 2 of 3
2. The Order required the liespondeilt to comply with the Palmetto Code of Ordinances,

as. cited; by Méy 9, 2008, The Order',w_a:s‘sent to the Respondent by Certified Return
Receipt Requested U.S. Mail and Regﬁlar U:S. Mail on May 1, 2008 and posted on
the property and at City Hall beginning May 15, 2008.

The Résponden‘t was ‘notiﬁed i'n" that Order that the Code Enforcément Board would
hold a hearing} on May‘ 27, 2008, to determine whether the Respondent was in
compliance with the _Order,“an‘c;l if not; whethef to impose a fine. A notice of the
Code Enfomernent Board 'hearingr aciiedu!ed ,ﬁfor May 27, 2008, was posted at
Palmétto City Hall ' ’ ' ‘

At.the May 27, 2008 Heanng, the City of Palmétto Code Enforcement Director, Bill
Strollo, testified that the- Respondent had not complied with the Palmetto Code of
Ordlnances as ordered by the Admlmstratlve Order dated April 29, 2008.

CONC_LUSION$ OF L AW“‘ .

The hearing has been oroperly notiﬁed and convened. A quorum is present and
voting. . o N

Section 2-87 of the Code of Ordinances states that:

2 In determmlng tlie amount of the fine; if any, the CEB shall consider

< the follow1ng factors

a. The gravity of the violation;"
b. Any actlons taken by the violator to correct the violation;
c. Any previous violations committed by the violator.

“"The prior Adrmnlstratlve Order of thls Board dated April 29, 2008, was not complied
‘with by the date set’ forth in the Admmlstratlve Order.

The Board has consldered the three factors clted above -in arriving at its
determination to impose a fine.




Bella Tramonton I, LLC
Order Imposing Fine and Lien
May 27, 2008

Page 3 of 3

ORDER -
Based on the foregoing, ﬂre Code Enforeetnent Board imposes a fine of $250.00 per day
commenci’ng‘ May 9, 2008, a.nd cont@nuing until the violation is corrected. If the Respondent has
not.complied with this Order by J une :26 2008, a'c'ertiﬁed copy of this Order shall be recorded
in the Public Records of Manatee, County and any .other county within the State of Florida
_ where the Respondent has real or personal property and it shall thereafter constitute a lien upon
‘ "any real or personal property owned by the violator. Upon petltlon to the circuit court by the
Clty, such Order may be- enforced 1n the same manner as a court judgment by the sheriffs of this*
state, including levy agamst the personal property, but such Order shall not be deemed to be a
court judgment except for enforcement purposes. A fine imposed pursuant to this Order shall
continue with interest accrulng until the violator comes into compllance, or until judgment

is rendered in a suit to foreclose on alien created hereln,,whlcheyer occurs first.

Date: May 27, 2008

Charles W. Leonard, Chair
- Code Enforcement Board

 Attest:

€R. Freeman, City Clerk
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HARRY W. HASKINS

SunTruaY BuiLbine
3400 SaurH TaMtani TRaiL, Suite 201
SARASOYA, FLORIDA 34239

AoMTTED TO PRACTICE IN FLORIDA™ AND fOWA Telepxone (241) 368-13898
*Baaro Cenririco Civie Triar Lawveg . FacsinLe (D41) ©33.4284
**Baaan Craririco Bysinees Livicarion LawyeR haskinslaw@aol.com
OF Coinsal O

Peraes Hanun Knowwes & Proury., PA
IEOB MANATZZ AVENUR WEAY. BRADRNTON, FL 34208

Tuly 11,2008

Chris Lukowiak

Director of Public Works
600 17* Street West .
Palmetto, Florida 34221

Re: ° Bella Tromonto I, LLC
Dear Mr. Lukowiak,
I represent Bella Tromonto I, LLC, and in response to yout city’s notices, oy
client would like to request thirty (30) days to remove the structure or otherwise request a
hearing to respond to)all notices.

Thank you for.your immediate attention to this matter.

HWH/pn

enc

{4 9006 ON WY1-LY-AINYOLLY ‘SNINSYH AY¥YH NdZh-v 800C°L1nf




'NOTICE OF SANITARY NUISANCE

Date:_ June 25, 2008

. Name of Owner: Bella Tramonto I, LLC

" 'Address of Owner 130 Riviera Dunes Wa Unit 1003 Palmetto Flonda 34221 & 14 Creek

Bluff Run, Flagler Beach, Florida 32136.
Our records indicate that you are the ownet(s).of the following

property in the City of Palmetto,, Manatee Coumy, Flonda
98 US 41 North, Palggetto, Florida -

A TRACT OF LAND LYING IN SEC 24 TWN 348, RNG 17E, AND DESC AS

- FOLLOWS: COM AT THE.SW COR OF TRACT "H" OF THE PLAT OF THE

NORTHSHORE AT RIVIERA DUNES PHASE 1-A, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR

' PLAT THEREOF, AS REC IN PLAT BK 35, P 19, OF THE PRMCF; TH S 00 DEG 00

MIN 00 SECE, A DIST OF 98.69 ¥T; TH S 26 DEG 33 MIN-54 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.66
FT TO THE PC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RAD OF 44.00 FT AND A

" C/A OF 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC; TH SLY ALG THE ARC OF SD CURVE, AN ARC

- LENGTH OF 20.40 FT TO THE P.T. OF SD CURVE; TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 00 SECE, A

' DIST OF 232.00 FT TO THE PT OF CURVATURE OF-A CURVE TO THE RIGHT

HAVING A RAD OF166.00 FT AND A C/A OF 90 DEG 01 MIN 28 SEC; TH SWLY

.ALG TEE ARC OF SD CURVE, AN ARC LENGTH OF 260.82 FT TO THE P.T. OF SD

CURVE; TE N §9 DEG 58 MIN 32 SEC.W, A DIST OF 549.45 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN
04 SECE; A DIST OF 454.75 FT; TR S389 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W, A DIST OF 500,00
FT; THS 00 DEG13 MIN 04 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.00 FT; TH S 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC
w, A DIST OF 257.73 FT TO THE POB; TH:S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E, A DIST OF
293 60 FT; TH S 90 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC W, A DIST OF 121.37 FT; TH S 20 DEG 11

- MIN 38 SEC W, A DIST OF 222.78 FT; TH N 40 DEG 44 MIN 44 SEC W, A DIST OF

{

143.01 FT TO TBE ELY R/W OF STATE RD 55 (US HIGHWAY 41 AND US
HIGHWAY 301); TH N 00 DEG 11 MIN 35 SEC W, ALG SD ELY R/W, A DIST OF
393.23 FT; TH N 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC E, LEAVING SD ELY R/W, A DIST OF 291.83
FT TO THE POB; TOGETHER WITH A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASMT FOR INGRESS,
EGRESS AND UTILITIES AS REC IN OR BK 1652/2365 & 1677/1381, PRMCF, BEING
MORE PARTICULARLY DESC AS FOLLOWS COM AT SW COR OF TRACT "H"
OF PLAT OF NORTHSHORE AT RIVIERA DUNES, PH 1-A, ACCORDING TO MAP
OR PLAT AS REC IN PB 35, P 19, PRMCF; TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN.00 SEC E, A DIST
OF 98.69 FT; THSZGDEG33N11N54SECE A DIST OF 30.66 FT TO PT OF
CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO RIGHT, HAVING A RAD OF 44.00 FT AND A C/A
OF 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC; A CHORD OF 20,22 FT WHICH BEARS § 13 DEG 16 MIN
57 SEC E, FOR A DIST OF 20.40 FT; TH S FOR A DIST OF 232.00 FT TO START OF
A TANGENT CURVE TO RIGHT TH ALG ARC OF SD CURVE, HAVING A RAD OF
166.00 FT, A C/A OF 90 DEG 01 MIN 28 SEC, A CHORD OF 234.81 FT WHICH BEARS
S 45 DEG 00 MIN 44 SEC W, FOR A DIST OF 260.82 FT; TH N 89 DEG 58 MIN 32 SEC
W, A DIST OF 549.45 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN ¢4 SEC E, FOR A DIST OF 454.75 FT;

‘A 9074 ‘0N MYT1-1Y-AINNOLIY 'SNTYSYH ANNYH WAZH v  ROOZ 1L INP

\ J Pulmello, Florida 34220-1209
Phone (941) 723-4570

2 ‘N i Fox: (941) 723-4576
ALMETTO  seensioon

- — ‘ ' E-mail: chgeneral@pdlmetiofi.org
Web: wyinw.palmetiofl.org
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98 US 41 North

Page2 of 2

TH S 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W, FOR A DIST OF 500.00 FT TO POB; TH S 00 DEG 13
MIN 04 SEC E, FOR' A DIST OF 30.00 FT; TH S 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W FOR A
DIST OF 549.46 FT TOE R/W OF SR 55 ('US HWY 41 & US WY 301); TH ALGSDE
R/W N 00 DEG 11 MIN 35 SEC W, FOR A DIST OF 60.00 FT; TH LEAVING SD E R/W
N 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC E, A DIST OF 549.53 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MEN 04 SECE, A
DIST OF 30.00 FT TO POB. (2164/0949) P1#25816.0036/9

An inspection of this.property discloses, and I have found and determined that a sanitary nuisance
exists thereon, so as to censtitute a violation of the City of Palmetto Nuisance Law (City of
Palmetto Code of Ordinances, section 16-26, et seq.) by virtue of the followmg condition or
. activity: .

A manufactured home has. been placed on this property withont first securing the requisite
building permits. The securing of this.structure and its ability to withstand wind storm
damage has not been assessed by the Building Official due to the lack of permitting. Utility
connections have not been inspected due to the lack of permitting. With the onset of
harricane seasom, this structure poses a health and safety hazard to the residents in this
area and also to the traffic on US Highway 41. This manufactured home must be removed
from this site. .

You are hereby notified that you must remedy the above described condition so as to bring it into
compliance with the Clty of Palmetto Code of Ordinances, section-16-29, within ten (10) days
from the date hereof, or within such time as the Director of Public Works or his designee shall
determine to be reasonable Failure to remedy the samtary nuisance or request a hearing within
the specxﬁed time period will. be deemed a waiver of your right to a hearing and the City will
proceed to- remedy this condition, taking continuing or periodic abatement action when
appropriate. The cost of the work, including abatement and/or removal costs, noticing costs and
other expenses, will b ed as a.li th aid costs are not paid withi
30) days after receipt of the billing by the City Clerk.

The City estimates the tota] cost of abatement and/or removal to be approximately
$3,000.00 but in no way represents or guarantees that actual costs will not exceed this amount.

. : City of Palmetto

By Chris Lukowiak
Director of Public Works
600 17* Street West
Palmetto, Florida 34221
941-723-4580

%ﬂ



Ordor: | -€A1837014 ‘Pubs: 1.9 Rate: LE |
Phonie: | 9417234570 | Class: 4995 Charges: . $0.00
Account: | 408y Siart Date: | 07/07/2008 | List Price: $139.61.
Name: CITY, , Stop Date: [.07/07/2008 | Paymients: $0.00

| Fieny: city PALMETTO. Insertions: 2 ‘Balance: $139.61

_ Dote: June 25, 2008
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'NOTICE OF LIEN

, DATE: : July 2,2008
RESPONDENT: Bella Tramonoto I, LLC
and to all those claiming by, through or
under same:

MAILING ADDRESS: 130 Riviera Dunes Way, unit 1003
Palmetto, FL 34221
And-
14 Creek Bluff Run
Flagler Beach, FL 32136

The CITY OF PALMETTO County of Manatee State. of - Flonda, 516 8™ Ave W, P.O. Box
1209, Palmetto, Florida, 34220-1209, claims a lien against any real or personal property owned
by the Respondent; .for violation of Palmetto Code of Ordlnances, Chapter16, Article II .
Nuisances, Section 16-26, Section 16 26(3) & (12), and Section’ 16-27(a) & (b); Chapter 21,
Mobile Homes, Section 21-8(a-g).

LIEN AMOUNT PLUS‘ ANY OTHER EXPENSES ALLOWED BY LAW OR
ORDINANCE ACCRUING AND BECOMING DUE: $13622.00

VIOLATION STREET ADDRESS: - 98'US 41 North
Palmetto, FL. 34221

PROPERTYIDNo. © . 25816.0036/9
TOWNSHIP: 34§ ..~ RANGE: 17E -  SECTION: 24

I hereby certify that on this date a copy of this Notice of Lien and an.attached certified copy. of
the Order Imposing Fine and Lien and the Admlmstratlve Order have been sent by ordinary U.S.
Mail, postage prepa:ld to the Owner(s) at the address listed above.

_ THE CITY OF PALMETT SEAL
- By: .
~Tgries R. Freemar, City Clerk
Sworn to and subscri ribed before me this 2" day of July, 2008.
Bt e elf OR BOOK 02266 PAGES 0275 - 0284
NOTARY PUBLIC MANATEE COUNTY CLERK COURT
10 PAGES(S)
) RECORDED; 7/8/2008 1:43:53
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF. FLORIDA '
Shoen,  Diane Ponder a;
Ecommlssion #DD574860 -

o ews Ixplres” JULY 17,2010 °
BONDED THRU ATLANTIC BONDING €0, INC..
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R EOUNTE Transaction #: 657784

EM SRR,

Gall Wadsworth Receipt #: 453842

Zlggig County Clerk of Clrcult Cashler Date: 7/30/2008 8:44:26 AM (DB)
Kim C. Hammond Justice Center

Attn: Recording Dept

* 1769 E. Moody Blvd; Bldg 1

Bunnell, FL 32110

(386) 313-4360

Payee Information ) Transaction Information Payment Summary
DateRecelved: 07/30/2008
Court -
Source Code:Clvil/County
() CITY OF PALMETTO ) Court
PO BOX 1209 . Q Cod 'CIOIT/IC N " Total Fees $54.00
516 8TH AVENUE WEST o Court Y | Total Payments $54.00
PALMETTO, FL. 34220 Return Code: Mall - US Mall
Trans Type: Recording
Agent Ref
Num:
‘|1 Payments
B , $54.00

P|=| cHECK 000095036202

2 Recorded Items

BK/PG: 1673/405 1:2008022604 Date:7/30/2008 8:44:21
M

"From: To:

MallBack:
Recording @ 1st=$5 Addt'|=$4.00 ea. 3 $13.00
Trust Fund @ 1st=$1 Addt'l=$0.50 ea. 3 $2.00
Indexing @ 1st 4 Names Free, Addt'l=$1 ea. 3 $0.00
Recording Article V. ) ’ 3 $12.00
iy BK/PG: 1673/408 1:2008022605 Date:7/30/2008 8:44:22
: GOV) GOVE ENT- RELATED A#om: To:

: MallBack:

Recording @ 1st=$5 Addt'l=$4.00 ea. 3 $13.00
Trust Fund @ 1st=$1 Addt'l=$0.50 ea. 3 $2.00
Indexing @ 1st 4 Names Free, Addt'l=$1 ea. 3 $0.00
Recording Article V : 3] $12.00

[0 search Items s ' ) |

[

Miscellaneous Items

al
]

ISC) AgentTransmittal/Misc




\\ 516 8th Avenue West

e Y AN ' P.O. Box 1209

T NN . Palmetto, Florida 342201209
Phone (941) 723-4570

N . Fax: (941) 723-4576
PALMETTO Suncom: 5160829
. m— : ' ' E-mail: chgeneral@palmettofl.org
I Web: www.palmettofl.org

BEFORE THE CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD
- OF THE CITY OF PALMETTO, FLORIDA

CITY OF PALMETTO
A political subdivision of the
State of Florida ‘

Petitioner,
vs.
Bella Tramonto I, LLC : : CEB 08-04
130 Riviera Dunes Way e 14 Creek Bluff Run
Palmetto, Florida 34221 .. . Flagler Beach, Florida 32136
Respondent. '

. * REPORT OF COMPLIANCE

This is notice that "purSug;it to the Administrative Order df the Code Enforcement
Board of the City of Palmetto dat;ed‘Ap'ril 29, 2008, and the Order Imposing Fine And Lien
dated May 27, 2008, the violations of the Palmetto City Code in this matter were corrected
effective October 17, 2008. ]‘

Director, Code Enforcement

_cc (property owner)
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Case information

Case Number: |41 2008 CA 003880 File Date: | 4/29/2008
Case Type: | Mortgage Foreclosure Case Status: | Closed
. .| MORTGAGE - ]
Case Action Code: FORECLOSURE . - Judge: | EDWARD NICHOLAS
Judgment Date: | 7/29/2008 ' Judgmeht Amount: | $10,955,615.18
Sale Date: | 8/29/2008 ‘ .~ . Title Date:|9/9/2008
Parties
Party Type Name Gender Race DOB
1 Plaintiff| PALMETTO FUNDING LLC
ATTORNEY: ROBINER, MITCHELL C
2 Defendant; BELLA TRAMONTO I LLC
3 Defendant | LUCA JR , WILLIAM
4| Defendant| DEY, DAVIDP
5\ ‘Defendant | RIVIERA. DUNES RETAIL PARTNERS LLC

Defendant | RIVIERA DUNES MASTER ASSOCIATION INC

6 ATTORNEY: MEYER, DAVID C
7! Defendant| HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK
Dockets
Image Date  Description
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANTS CIRCUIT CIVIL Receipt: 31314136 Date:
1 04/29/2008 04292008

2| M |04/29/2008|CIVIL COVER SHEET

CIRCUIT COURT FILING FEE ASSESSED Receipt: 31314136 Date:
04/29/2008

4 04/29/2008 | SUMMONS ISSUED EACH DEFENDANT-PROCESS SERVER
5| B |04/29/2008| NOTICE OF LIS PENDENS-RECORDED
M .|04/29/2008 | COMPLAINT (ATTACHMENT)
{M |04/29/2008 | CIVIL ATTACHMENT TO COMPLAINT
8{ W |05/23/2008| EXPARTE MOTION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
L)
5

3 04/29/2008

05/23/2008 | ORDER APPOINTING PROCESS SERVER
05/23/2008 | NOTICE OF FILING

11| M ]05/23/2008| ORDER TO SHOW. CAUSE

12} '® | 05/23/2008| AMENDED VERIFIED COMPLAINT

13| ™ |05/23/2008 | SUMMONS SERVED 5/8/2008 DAVID P DEY
14| W |05/23/2008| MOTION TO APPOINT PROCESS SERVER

ANSWER OF DEFENDANT HOMES RIVIERA DUNES MASTER
15| B [05/23/2008 | psonciaTiON INC -

16/ B ]05/23/2008|CIVIL ATTACHMENT.TO AMENDED COMPLAINT EXHIBITS A-K

SUMMONS SERVED 5/2/2008 RIVIERA DUNES RETAIL PARTNERS
LLC -

SUMMONS SERVED TO RIVERA DUNES MASTER ASSOCIATION INC.
ON 05/02/08 @ 12:50.PM :

19| @ |05/30/2008| RESPONSIVE PLEADING .
20/ [ |06/13/2008 | NOTICE OF SERVICE
21| M |06/13/2008] NOTICE OF SERVICE

ALIAS SUMMONS ISSUED DAVID P DEY AND HANDED TO PROCESS
SERVER

17| ® |05/23/2008

18 M |05/23/2008

22| 06/24/2008

23| @ |07/30/2008| AGREEMENT FOR ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICE

24| M |07/30/2008| AFFIDAVIT OF ATTORNEYS FEES

25| M |07/30/2008| AFFIDAVIT OF PALMETTO FUNDING LLC

26/ M |07/30/2008| FINAL' JUDGMENT -OF MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE - RECORDED

27| W |08/05/2008] NOTICE FOR TRIAL (COPY TO JUDGES OFFICE)

28| M |08/11/2008| ORDER SETTING CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE

29 08/13/2008 | COPY NOTICE OF SALE ISSUED AND FAXED TO THE BRADENTON

HERALD FOR PUBLICATION -

http://www.manateeclerk.org/PublicRecords/ CourtRecordsSearch/tabid/57/ctl/detail/mid/3... 10/1/2010
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Image Date . Description
30! M |08/13/2008| NOTICE OF SALE ISSUED

FORECLOSURE SALE/CLERK'S FEE - CIRCUIT COURT Recelpt:
31 08/29/2008 | 333067 Date: 08/29/2008

32! [® |08/29/2008| CERTIFICATE OF SALE

33) ) |08/29/2008] FORECLOSURE SALE BID SHEET

34| M |09/09/2008 | CERTIFICATE OF DISBURSEMENTS

35| @ |09/09/2008| CERTIFICATE OF:TITLE - RECORDED

36/ M |09/10/2008 | COPY OF FINAL JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE RETURNED MAIL -

Disposition
Status Status Date  Disposition Code ~ Disp Date ¢ Judge
1!{Closed |04/29/2008 | DISPOSED BY JUDGE | 07/30/2008 |NICHOLAS , EDWARD
Events ’ '
Start End )
Date Time Time Event Type Judge Result
11:45:00]| 11:55:00| MOTION NICHOLAS,
1| 07/29/2008 | AM HEARING EDWARD
| Location: COURTROOM 5-E oo
Financial Summary
Docket Application Owed . Paid , Dismissed Due
1| FILING FEE | $2.00 . $2.00 $0.00|  $0.00
2} FILING FEE | $255.00] . $255.00 $0.00]  $0.00
3| COURT COSTS! | $70.00 1 $70.00 $0.00]  $0.00
iTotal | $327.00 $327.00 $0.00|  $0.00
Receipts ‘
Payment Applied Change

Date  Receipt Received From -

Amount  Amount Returned
Loars 2131416 | AKERMAN > 6 :
1‘04/29/2008 31314136 fSENfERFTTT‘ESQ $E_57.00 $257.00 $0.00
I |AKERMAN . -
2.1108/29&/2008 31330267 SENTERFITT $70.00 $70.00 $0.00

http://www.‘manateeclerk.org/PublicRecords/qurtRecordsSearch/tabid/S7/ct1/detail/mid/3... 10/1/2010




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN. AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
CIVIL DIVISION

PALMETTO FUNDING;, LLC
a Utah Limited Liability Company,

PlaintifT,

V. Case No. ’2008'64' -003880
BELLA TRAMONTO I, LLC

a Florida Limited Liability Company,

WILLIAM LUCIA, Jr,; an individual,

DAVID P. DEY, an mdwxdual

RIVIERA DUNES RETAIL PARTNERS, LLC,

30 230

a Florida Limited Llablllty Company, and :z.. ,:—
RIVIERA DUNES MASTER ASSOCIATION, INC., E“‘f,gg
a Florida Not For Profit Corporation, THE HUNTINGTON ?"’tﬁ:r

NATIONAL BANK, a natlonal barking association
Defendants.

IF0H

J

20:1 W4 62 dV 8002

/

- NOTICE OF LIS PENDENS

TO: BELLA TRAMONTOI LLC., WILLIAM LUCIA, Jr
DAVID P. DEY, RIVIERA DUNES RETAIL PARTNERS, LLC,
RIVIERA DUNES MASTER ASSOClATION, INC,,
THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK,
AND ALL OTHERS WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

YOU ARE NOTIFIED of the institution of this action by the Plaintiff seeking
foreclosure on the following described real property in Manatee County, Florida:

See Legal Description Attached Hereto As Exhibit “A” and made a part hereof.

DATED ON April 28, 2008. %ﬁ Z

MITCHELL ROBINER

Florida Bar No. 504696

L. JOSEPH SHAHEEN, JR.
Florida Bar No. 51016
AKERMAN SENTERFITT

401 East Jackson Street, Suite 1700
Tampa; Florida 33602

Telephone: (813)223-7333
Facsimile: (813)223-2837
Attorneys for Plaintiff

{TP368170;1}



BK 2164 RG 979 Filed & Recorded.10/31/06 12:16:37 PM

(

R. B. JOHIPS" SHORE Clerk of Circiiit Court Manatee County FL. (29 of 29)

-"EXHIBIT "A"
06-0722 BELLA TRAMONTO I, LLC

\

PARCEL 1 .

A Tract of land lying'in Section’ 24, 'l'ownshlp 34 South, Range 17 East,Manatee County, Florida and being described as: follows:
Commencc at thc Southwest conier of Tract "H" of the Plat of the Northshorc at Rlviera Dunes, Phase 1-A, according to the map or
plat lhereof as recordcd in Plat Book 3s; Page 19 of the Publlc Records of Manatee County. F londa, thence S00°00'00"E, a distance
of 98.69 feet; thence 826°33 S4"E, a dlstnnce of '30.66 feet to thc Point of curvature of a curve to the right, having a radius of 44.00
feet and a central angle of 26°33 54"; {thence Southerly along the arc of sald curve, an arc length 0f20.40 feet to a point of tangency
of said curve; thénce S00°00'00°E, a dlstance of 232 00 feetto the Point of curvature of a curve 1o the right:having a radius of 166.00
feetand a cemral angle of 90°01'28"; lhence Southwwlerly ulong the erc of sald curve, an arc length of-260.82 feet to the Paint of

tangency ‘of said éurve; thence N89°58'32°W, a distance of. 549.45 feet; thence S00°13'04"E, a distance of 454.75 feet; thence

§89°46'6'W, a distance of 500.00 feet; thénce S00°13'047E, a dlstanc- 0f:30.00 feet; thence S89°46'S6°W, a distance of 257.73 feet
to the POINT OF BEGI’NN[NG thence S00°13'04"E, a dlstance of 293.60 feet; thence SQO“OO'OO"W a distance of 121.37 feet;
thence §20°1 1'38"W; a distance of 222.78 feet; thence N40°44'44"W a distance of 14301 feet to the: Easterly Right of Way of State
Road 55 (US Hwy 41 and US Hwy 3Dl) thence N0OC®11'35"W; along the Easterly Right of Way a distance of 393.23 feet; thence
NB89°46'S6"E, leaving said Easterlyanght of Way, s distance of 29183 fect to the Point of Beginning.

PARCEL 2

A Non-exclusive Easement for Ingress, Egress and Uuhtm as recorded jn Official Records Book 1652, Page- 2365 and in Official
Records Book 1677, Page 1381, Public Records of Manatee County. Florida being more pamcularly ‘described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest comer of Tract TH" of the plat of the Northshore at Riviera Dunes, Phase 1-A, according to the map or
plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 35 Page 19 of the-Public Records of Manatee County, Florida; thence S00°00'00™E, a distance
of 98.69 feet; thence 526°33'54E adistance of 30.66 feet to the Point of curvature of a curve to the ngh!. having a radius of 44.00
feet and a central anglé of 26"33'54' a8 chord of 20:22 feet which bears SIJ°I6'57"E for a distance of 20.40 feet; thence South for a
dlstnnce of 232.00 feet to the start of a tnngcnt curve to the right thénce along the arc of. said curve to the right, having a radius of
166.00 feet; a central angle of 90°01'28", a chord of 234.81 feet; whlch bears S45°00‘44"W for a distance of 260.82 feet; thence
N89°58'32"W a distance of 549:45 fect;! thence SOO°I3'04"E fora dis: ance of 45475 feet thence SB9°46‘S6"W for a distance of
500 00 feet to the Point of Beginning; Thence S00°1 3'04"E; for distance of 30.00 feet; thence $89°46'56"W for a distance of 549.56
feet to the East. Right of Way.of State Road 55 (US Hwy 4l and US Hwy 301); thence along said East Right of Way N00°11'35"W,
for a distance of 60.00 feet; thence |eavmg said:East Right of Way. N89°46'S6"E; 4 distance of 549.53 fect; thence S00°3'04"E, a
distance of 30,00 feet w the Point of Begmmng béing and lying in Sectlon 24, Township 34 South, Range 17 East, Manatee County,

Florida.

Parcel ID No.: 2581600369
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY STATE OF FLORIDA
CIVIL DIVISION

! PALMETTO FUNDING, LLC
P a Utah Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiff,

V. B i . Case No. 08-CA-3880

u ' BELLA TRAMONTO I,LLC
a Florida® lelted Liability Company,
WILLIAM- LUCIA, Jr., an mdwxdual
DAVID P: DEY, an individual,
RIVIERA DUNES RETAIL PARTNERS LLC,
a Florida Limited' Llablhty Company, and
RIVIERA DUNES MASTER ASSOCIATION, INC.,
a Florida Not For Profit Corporation,

.. 018014700 IILVNVH
1¥N0J LINOYID 3HL 40 -)43313
L2 Hd OF WCEEL

Defendants.
/

FINAL JUDGMENT OF FORECLOSURE

THIS ACTION wgs;lheaf’d_before the Court on the Court's Order to Show Cause on
July 29, 2008. _Based on; the evidence presented and beigg otherwise -fully informed in the
premises, |
IT IS ADJUDGED that |
1. AFinal Judgment of f’o_reélﬁosurev in favor of Plaintiff is GRANTED.
2. Service of process has-been duly and regularly obtained over Bella Tramonto I,
LLCJ William Lucia, Jr., David P. Dey; Riviera Dunes Retail Partners, LLC, and Riviera Dunes
Master Association, Inc. ("Déféhgants").

3. The Loan Docur(nentsv”that are the subject of this matter are in default, and there is

due and owing to Plaintiff the following:

Iy

{TP380S17;1}
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! W '

Principal due on the:Note securedrby the Mortgage foreclosed.........coevvivirveirenninns $6,943,000.00 '

Interest on the note and mortgage e e bbb s ae st es e b e s R e beras $3,986,488.00

Late charges ............. PSR e e sa e srestesb e sesnssresberenas $

APPIBISAIS covvvvevisierssitenns s esrs s s e s es e s s $

Environmental. chort $
SUBTOTAL.........covvvvcrviirnnns ettt rae bt s e beanrenens Geemsreeserssserasrenentresenre $10,929,488.00
Attorney fees and costs as-attested to in Affidavit of Attorney's Fees ............... $ 26,127.18
TOTAL SUM......5coovnsssssmssess s sssssissssssssssssssssssssssmssssssssssssss s ssssos $10,955,615.18

4. The Total 'Sum referenced i Paragraph 3 shall bear interest from this date

forward at 11% per annum or .0063014 pcr‘dayf*as established pursuant to Section 55.03, Fla.
Stat. (2007). |

S. Plaint_ioff, whosc address is 801 North 500 West, Suite 200, Bountiful, Utah 84010,
holds a lien for the total sum specified in Paragraph 3 herein.

6. ' The lien cf Plaintiff is superior in dignity to any right, title, interest, or claim of
Defendants and all. persons, cox:porgt_ibns. ‘or other entities. claiming by, through, or under
Defendants or any .of them, and éhe Mortgaged Properties shall be sold free and clear of all
claims of Defendants, with the ‘excéptiqn of any assessments that are superior pursuant to Florida
Statues, Section 720.3085.

7. Plaintiff's lien encumbers the Mortgaged Properties located in Manatee County,
Florida describedzqn.Sch_cclule A gttachcd hereto and incorporated herein. by this reference.

8. If the total sum with interest at the rate described in Paragraph 3 and all costs
accrued- subsequent to thisJqumcﬂritb are not bald .the*Clerk of the Court shall sell the Mortgaged

Properties at public sale on Fx\.
Maaakas Cous

2008, at ” 00 a.m./p.m. at the Manatee

, M/m Qoo 2700 SAnd p’nf
Suse,—10 : est—Bredentor de~34206, to the highest

Sy VYIMEEu. Ave o, Bradidm FL 3d30b

bidder for cash, except as herembefore set forth, in accordance with section 45.031 of the Florida

{TP380S17;1) 2




BK 2269 PG 6288 (3 of 5)

Statutes. in the event that Plaintiff is'not duly represented at-the puBlic sale, the sale shall be
automatically canqeléd-wifghoin further drder of the Court-and may be rescheduled promptly upon
the ex parte request of Pl;lintiff:

9. Pléimiff shall advance all: ’subsequeritly required costs of this action and shall be
reimbursed for them:b'); the Clerk if Pl"ainiift_‘ is not the purchaser of the Mortgaged Properties for
sale. If Plaintiff is the purchaser, the Clerk shall credit Plaintiff's bid with the total sum with
interest and costs accruing subse(iﬁgnt to this. Judgment, or such pé.rt of it as is necessary io'pay
the bid-in full. '

10. If. PIaintiff incurs additional expenses subsequgnt to the entry of this Final
Judgment but pri.'or to the sa,lé date slp‘eciﬁéd: in Paragraph 8 herein; Plaintiff may, by written
motion served. on all bé:ties, seek to amend this Final Judément to include; said additional
expenses, but such filing itnx_nd. any subsequent amendment of the Final Judgment shall not delay
the sale set fonh above.

11.  On filing the Certificate of Title, the Clerk shall distribute the proceeds of the

sale, so far as they are sumqient, by paying: first, all of Plaintiff's costs; second, documentary

‘stamps: afﬁxed to the Certificate; third, Plaintiff's attorneys' fees; fourth, the total sum due to

Plamtnff less- the 1tems paid, plus interest at the rate prescribed in Paragraph 3 from this date to

. the date of the salé; and by rgtammg'any remaining amount pending further Order from this

Court.
12.  On filing of the Certlﬁcate of Tltle, Defendant and all persons claiming under or
against Defendants since the ﬁlmg of Lhe ‘Notice of Lis Pendens shal] be foreclosed of all estate

or claim in the Property and the purch‘asgr, at sale shall be Iet into posscssion of the Property. On

{(TP380517;1} 3
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' o /
filing of the Certificate of Sale, Defendants' right of -redemption as proscribed by Florida

Statutes, Section 45.0315-shall be-terminated.

13.  The Court finds, based upon the affidavits presented and upon inquiry of counsel

for Plaintiff, that Plaintiff's attorney's fees do not exceed three percent (3%) of the principal
amount owed at the time the Complaint was filed and are, therefore, properly awarded pursuant
to Florida Statute § 702.10. PLAINTIFF 'S COUNSEL CERTIFIES THAT THE ATTORNEY
FEE AWARDED DOES'NOT EXCEEQ ITS CONTRACT FEE WITH PLAINTIFF. The Court
finds that there are no red.u‘ct'ion or enhancement factors for consideration by the Court pursuant
to Florida Patient's Compensation Fund v. Rowe, 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985).

14.  The Court retains jurisdiction of this action to enter further orders that are proper,
in_’éluding, without limitation, writs of ;)ossession=and deficiency judgments.

DONE AND ORDERED in-Manatee County, Florida on July 29, 2008.

Circuit Court Judge

CERTIFIGA:. 7 wemivinf
"!f:OE';HTlF)‘"THAT' A GUPY REREOF HAS

BEEN FURNISHER TO:

Namo:

AdAress:: mampnrset

- or v o — —

by (dslivery) maiffaG en

g-7/-08 g

{TP380S17;1) 4
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R. B. "CHIPS" SHORE Clerk of Circuit Court Manatee County FL. (50f5)
I
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EXHIBIT "A"
060722 BELLA TRAMONTO I, LLC

PARCEL |

A Tract of land lying in Section 24, Township 34 Souzh Range 17 Ea:.t Manatee County, Florida and being described as follows:
' Commeucc at the Southwest coner of Tract-"H" of the Plat of the Norlhshore at Riviera Dunes, Phase 1-A, according to the map or
I plat thergof as recorded in Plar Book 3, Page 19 of the Public Records of Maniatee County, Floride; thence S00°00'00"E, & distance
| of 98.69 feat; thence $26°33'S4"E, & distance of 30. 66 feét to the Polnt of curvature of a cutve to the right, having a radius of 44.00
. . feetinda central engle of 26°33'S4"; thénce Southerly along the arc of said curve, an arc length of 20.40 feet to a point of tangency
v -of said arve; thence S00°00'00"E, a distance of 232.00 feet to the Point of curvature of a curve to the right having a radius of 166.00
] feet and a central angle 0f 90°01'28"; thence Soul.hwebterly tlong the erc of said curve; an arc length of 260.82 feet to the Point of
. tangency of said curve; thence N89°S832° W, a distance of 549.4S feet; thence S00°13'04"E, a distance of 454.75 feet; thence
$89°46'S6'W, a distance of 500.00 feet; thence S00°13'04"E, a distancs of 30.00 fect; thence S89°46'56"W, a distance of 257.73 feet
I to the POINT OF BEGINNING thenice S00°1 3'04'E a distance of 293.60 feet;: thencé $90°00700°W, a distance of 121.37 feet;
thence S20°11'38"W, a distance of 222,78 feet; thence N40°44'44"W; a distance of 143.01 feet to the Easterly Right of Way of State
.Road 55 (US Hwy 41 end US Hwy 301); therice N00°11'35"W, along the Easterly Right of Way a distance of 393.23 fect; thence
' ’ " NB9°46'S6"E, leaving said Easterly R:ght of Way, a distance of 291.83 feet to the Point of Begitining.

PARCEL 2

A Non-exclusive Easement for lngms. Egress and Utilities as recorded in Official Records Book 1652; Page 2365 and in Official
Records Book 1677, Pagc 1381, Public Records of Manatee Courty, Florida being more parucularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest cormier; of Tract "H" of the plat of the Northshore at Riviera Dunes. Phase 1-A, according to the map or
plat thereof as morded inPlat Book 35, Page 19 of the Public Records of Manatee County, Florida; thence S00°00'00"E, a distance
| - of 98.69 feet; thence 526°33'54E, & dustance of 30.66 fect to the Point of curvature of a curve to the right, having a radius of 44.00
* feet and a central arigle of 26°33'54"; a chord of 20. 22 feet which bedrs SIS°16'57'E for a distance of 20.40 feet; thence South fora
; distance of 232 00 feet to the start ora tangent curve to the nght thence along the arc of sald curve to the right, having e radius of
: 166.00. fecu a eentral angle of 90°01°28", a chord of 234.81.feet which bears S45°00'44°W, for a distance of 260.82 feet; thence
NB89°58'32°W, a distance of 549.45 feet; thence 500°13'D4"E, for a diswance of 454.75 feet; thence SB9°46'S6"W, for o distance of
500.00 feet to the Polnt of Beginning; Thence S00°1 304"E, for a disiance of 30.00 feet, thence SB9°46'56"W for a distance of 549.56
| feet o the East Right of Way of State Road 5 (US Hwy 41 and US Hwy 301); thence along said East Right of Way N00°I 135" W
for a distance of 60. 00 feet; thence leaving said East Right of Way | NB89°46'S6E, = distance of $49.53 feet; thence S00°13'04"E, 8
distance of 30.00 feet o the Point of Beginning being and lying in Section 24, Township 34 South, Range 17 East, Manatee County,

Florida. -

Parcel ID:No.: 2581600369




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN: AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY STATE OF.FLORIDA
- CIVIL DIVISION

t

PALMETTO FUNDING, LLC
a Utah Limited Liability Company,

Plaintiff, .

V. Case No. 08-CA-3880

BELLA TRAMONTO I LLC

a Florida Limited Liability Company,
WILLIAM LUCIA, Jr., an‘individual,
DAVID P. DEY,an individual,

RIVIERA DUNES RETAIL PARTNERS, LLC, ~ o
a Florida' Limited Liability Company, and g o
RIVIERA DUNES MASTER'ASSOCIATION, INC., Te o

a Florida Not For Profit Corporatlon =

w

Defendants. s

/ -

5

NOTICE OF SALE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant. to a Final 'Jddgment of Foreclosure dated

July 29, 2008, (the "Judgment"), entered in-Civil Case No. 08-CA-3880, the Circuit Court in and
“for Manatee Count‘y,.Florida-,' wherein I’AL‘METTO FUNDING, LLC, a Utah Limited Liability
Company, is Plaintiff, and B_EI:LA TRAMONTO I, LLC; a Florida Limited Liability

~ Company, WILLIAM LUCIA,’Jr., an individual, DAVID P. DEY, an individual, RIVIERA
DUNES RETAIL PARTNERS, LLC, a Florida Liipite;deiabiljt); Company, and RIVIERA
DUNES MASTER ASSOCIA"I‘ION,;“.:INC., "a'”F_l’érida Not For Profit Corporation, are

Defendants.

I will sell the Property.at a publlC sale on August 29, 2008, at 11:00 a.m. to the "highest
MOLM'_I €c Coun}ﬁ Tude cra‘

‘bidder,” for cash, at t Manatee Count ourthouse %Mo%vem%stﬁaﬁﬂee Ave W
Center Clevkjf«s hier — I—eoom D700 - R[nd FL , losi m:gd"“ ve

-East—Vesubule,-B:adﬂmQ—F-L—BQOG-m accordance with Section 45.031, Flonda Statutes The 3., ao S

(TP399599;1}




"highest bidder" for.purposes, of this Notice of Sale, is defined as the party who bids the largest

amount of money to purchase the: Propérty and who complétes the sale in a timely fashion, as

héreinafter set out. The one whio bids thié largest amount-of money to purchasé the Property shall

be permitted to complete the sale by délj’veriﬂé to the Clerk, the balance of such bid, over and

above the deposit, by 4:00.p.m. on fhe;day of sale.

Any person: claiming. an. interest in the surplus from the sale, if any, other than the

property owner -as-of the date of /is pendens must file a claim within sixty (60) days after the

sale.

If you Are a person with-a disabiliftyu who needs any accommodation in order to participate

/

in this proteeding, ‘you @rc entitled, at no cot to you,ito the provisiorf of certain assistance,

Please cpntact:the Court :O‘peraitions Managgr whose office is located .

West,

working

7

radenton, Florida 34206, .and whoge tel'ephdne n,umb'erv is \(‘9, 1) 749-180

~of your gredéipt' of this notice:

1115 Manatee Avente
, within ftwo

¥

The followmg Property located in Manatee County, Florida: - sj¢ you are a persen wiin a disability who

DATED : August 13,2008,

A
'\Q‘_\Q«-‘-'

(
\\({‘

(COURT-§EAI?R"
’lmt

’o
g

- {TP399599;1)

-
<5
Y
s

needs any accommodations in order to

See attached Exhibit "A" . - _participale In this proceeding, you are

o emmed. at no cost to you, to the provision

of certalr zsuisiance. Plazsa contact Manatee

‘County Jury Offics, i%0. Eox 25400, Bradenton,

Florida 342085, (941} 741-4062, with two (2)

working.days of.your reco'pt of ihls [described

R.B. “CHlPS” SHORRBwotice); If you ere hearing Impalred, call. 711.”

iClerk of CerUlt Court

'Byj/uaﬁa@qﬁj

Deput;j Clerk ).,

-2




Published in Bradenton Herald: on

" (Dates)

Attorneys for Plaintiff:--

L. JOSEPH SHAHEEN, JR.
Florida Bar No. 212385
MITCHELL C. ROBINER
Florida Bar No. 126705

Akerman Senterfitt ‘

401 E. Jackson Street, Suite 1700
Tampa, FL 33602-5311
Telephone: (813)223-7333 :
Facsimile: (813) 223-2837

'(TP399599;1}
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'~ EXHIBIT"A"
. 06-0722 BELLA TRAMONTO [, LLC

¥

PARCEL |

A mu of Iand lying in Section 24 Township 34 South, Range 17 Euut. Manatee County, Florida and being described as follows:
Commence st the Southwest comer of Tract "H® of the Plat of the Norlhshore at Riviera Dunes, Phsse 1-A, according to the map or
plat thereaf e recorded in Plat Book 35, Page 19 of the, Public Records of Manatee Coumy. Flodda. thence S00°0000"E; a distance
of 98.69 feet; thence 826"33‘54“}3 8 distince of 30.66 fest to the Polnt of curvaturs of 8 curve to the right, having a radius of 44.00
feet and a central angle of 26°33'54"; thenca Southerly along the arc of sald curve, an arc length of 20.40 feet to & polnt of tangency
of sald curve; thence $00°00'00"E, & distance of 232.00 fect to the Point of curvature of a ciirve to the right having & radius of 166.00
feet and a central angle 0f90°01°28% thence Soulhwcslaly ulong hie'erc of 8ald curve, an arc length of 260.82 feet to the Point of
tangency of sald curve;. thence N89°58'32°W; & dmance of 549.45 feet; thence §00°13'04"E, a distance of 454. 75 feet; thence
589°46'S6'W, a distance of 500.00 feet; thence SOO°I3'O4"B 8 distance of 30.00 fect; thence S89°46'S6°W, & distance of 257.73 feet
to the POINT. OF BEGINNING; thence S00°1 3'04°E; a distance 0729.60 feet; thence S90°00'00W, a distance of 121,37 feet;-
thence S20°11°38" W, a distance of 222,78 fect; thence N40°44'44°W, a distance of 143,01 feet to the Easterly Right of Way of State
Road 55 (US Hwy 4l md US Hwy 301); thence N0O°) 1'35°W, along ths Easterly Right of Way a distance of 393.23 feet; thence
Nﬁ9°46'$6"5. léaving said Essterly nght of Way, & distance of 291.83.feet to the Point of Beginning,

PARCEL 2

A Non-exclusive Easement for Ingress, Eguss end Ulilmes as recorded in Official Records Book 1652, Page 2365 and in Official
Records Book 1677, Page 1381, Public Records of Manales County, Florida being more parﬂculuﬂy described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest comer of Tract “H" of the plat of the Norihshore at Riviera Dunes, Phasc 1=A, according to the map or
plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 35, Page 19 of the Publi¢ Records of Manatse County, Florida; thence S00°00'00"E, a distance
of 98.69 feet; thenee 826°33'54E a distance of 30 66 feot to the Point of curvature of a curve to the right, having a radius of 44.00

" fect and a central angle of 26’33'54' s chord of 20.22 feet which bears S13°16'S7°E, for a distence of 20.40 feet; thence South fora

distance of 232.00 fest to the startof a tangent curve lo the right thence along. the erc of sald eurve to the right, hnvlng a radius of
166.00.feet, & central angle of 90°01°28", a chord of 234.81 feet which bears S45°00"44°W, for a distance of 260.82 feet; thence
N89°58'32"W, a dislance of 549.45 feet; therice SOD°|3‘O4"E. for & disance of 454.75 feet; thence 889°46'56‘W for a distance of
500.00 feet.to the Polnt of Beginning: Thence SOO’IJ‘M"B. for e distance of 30.00 feet; thence 589°46'56'W for a distance of $49.56
feet fo the East Right of Way of State Road 55, (US Hwy 41 and US Hwy 301); thence slong said East Right of Way N00°1135°W,
fore dlslance of 60.00 feet; thence leaving said East- nght of Way N89°46'S6°E, n dlmnce of549.53 fect; thence S00°13'04°E, &
distance of 30.00 fect to the Point of Beginning besng and lying in Section 24, Township 34 South Rangs 17 Eost, Monatee County,

Florida.

Parcel ID No.: 2581600369




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
" CIVIL DIVISION

'PALMETTO FUNDING; LLC
-@ Utah Limited Liability Company, -

Plaintiff, . .
V. g Case No. 08-CA-3880

BELLA TRAMONTO I, LL.C

a Florida-Limited'Liability Company,

WILLIAM LUCIA, Jr., an individual,

DAVID P. DEY; an in‘dividu.al,‘ _

RIVIERA DUNES RETAIL PARTNERS, LLC,

a Florida Limited Liability Company,” and

RIVIERA DUNES MASTER ASSOCIATION, INC.,
a Florida Not For Profit Corporation, '

YNYH

V(1491303 331
1¥003 11n2%15-31L 40 Y4373

Defendants.

GS:€ Hd 6- 4358002
S
0

/

- CERTIFICATE OF DISBURSEMENT
The undersigned Ciefk,of the Court certifies that he/she'disBLirSed,fthE proceeds received from
the sale of the property as»pr“Z)vided‘ in the Final Judgment of Foreclosure entered herein to the

persons and in the amounts as follows:
NO MONEY RECEIVED, NO MONEY DISBURSED. *

. a
Witness my hand and seal of this Court on be p{'e mlqél( q , 2008.

RICHARD B. SHORE III

Clerk of the Circuit Court
P.0. Box aSYOO, .BMA&J"M\.FL 3420l

| - . By:’vi‘oﬁf\ C‘M"m\' 3««
@)

‘Deputy Clerk 2
Cc: Service List Attached

\SON CLAIMING AN ST
PERSON CLAIMING AN INTERE!
?r? xut-:‘sunm,us FHOMTHE-SALHE#(F
ANY, OTHER THAN THE PROPE A
OWNER AS OF THE DATE OF THE.
'‘PENDENS MUST FILEACLAIM -
WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTERTHE sALE.

{TP403623;1)



Serylce List

Mitchell:C. Robiner, Esquire
Akerman Senterfitt

« Suntrust Financial Center - Suite I7OO
401 East Jackson Street

Tampa, Florida 33602

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Harry Haskins, Esquire

Suntrust Building

3400 South Tamiami Trail, Suite 201
Sarasota, Florida 34239

Attorneys for Bella Tramanto LLC

David C. Myer, Esquire

22 South Links Avenue

Suite 301

Sarasota, Florida 34236

Attorneys for Rivera Dunes Master Association

John W. Chapman, Jr., Esqulre

1819 Main' Street, Suite 610

Sarasota; Florida 34236

Attorneys for Rivera Dunes Retall Partners

David P. Dey
2270 Grisfin Road
Lakeland, Florida 33810

William Lucia, Jr.
14 Creek Bluff Run
Flagler Beach, Florida 32136

Page 2 of 2
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE TWELFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR MANATEE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA
’ . CIVIL DIVISION

PALMETTO FUNDING, LLC
a Utah Limitéd'Liability Company,

Plaintiff,
V. Case No. 08-CA-3880
BELLA TRAMONTO I, LLC
a Florida Limited Liability Company, -
WILLIAM LUCIA, Jr., an-individual, o
DAVID P. DEY, an'individual, . =2 ‘._"__‘
RIVIERA DUNES RETAIL PARTNERS, LLC, =9 B LM
a Florida Limited: Lnablllty Company, and "—.-2".' "° o,
RIVIERA DUNES MASTER ASSOCIATION, INC,, 8:_‘;' w «o
a Florida Not For Profit Corporatlon ' W3 o S =9
—2 = >om
oS mo
Defendants. Sa ¥ 9
/ 2 o
- - _;?‘ { &1
CERTIFICATE OF TITLE

The undersigned Clerk of the Court certifies that he/she executed and filed a Certificate
of Sale in this action on the&q day of Auq u_s+" , 2008, for the property described herein

and that no objections to the sale have been filed within. the time allowed for filing objections.

The following property in M;_matee_ C.ounty, Florida:

See attached Exhlbit “A”
Palme"o '

was sold to -whose address 1s

20| North 500 Wcs‘,’ sm‘ 200, Boundidyl UTAH 24010

Witness-my h hand and seal of thls Court on Scbﬂm’oe r q , 2008.

RICHARD B SHORE Il

~.~. I:a N . ‘
:’# - .' . Clerk of the Circuit-Court
3 - P.0: Box 95400 BmJeA“-on FL 3uaoly

\\\\

}E

\\

" Deputy Clerk

e ﬁ' | (v e Qﬁww« ,24-»-.2

Ce:  Service List Attached

{TP403621;1)




EXHIBIT "A"
-06-0722 BELLA TRAMONTO L, LLC

ST T PARCEC!

A Tract of land lying In Sectioni 24, Township 34 South, Renge 17 Bant, Manatee County, Florida and being desoribad us follows:
Commenoe at the Southwest corngr of Tract "H° of the Piat of the Norlhshors at Riviera Dunes, Phass 1-A, according t the mep or
plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 33, Page 19 of the Public Records of Manatee County, Flarida; thence S00°00'00°,  distence
of 98.69 fuet; therice S26°33'S4"E, a distance of 30.66 fest to the Rolnt of curvaturs of s ourvo 1o the right, having a radius of 44.00
feetand & central angle of 26°33'54”; thence Southerly elong the arc of sald curve, an arc length of 20.40 feet to a point of tangency
of sald curve; thencs §00°00'007E, 1 distance of 232,00 foct to the Polut of curvature of a curvs to the right having s radlus of [66.00
feot and a contrul angle of 90°01'28"; thence Southwrsterly ulong the ere of sald curve, &n arc length of 260.82 fest 1o the Polnt of
tangency of sald curve; thence N89°58'32°W, a distancs of 549.45 fect; thance S00°13'04°E, a distance of 454,75 feet; thencs

+§85°46'S6'W, s distancs of 500.00 feet; thence 500°|304E, & distance of 30.00 fect; thence S89°46'S6°W, a distance of 257.73 fest

to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence 500°13'04"E, s distince of 293,60 feet; thanas §90°00'00°W, a distancs of 121,37 feet;
‘thence 820°11'38°W, o distance of 222,78 feet; thence N40°44'44°W, » disiance of 143.01 fzot to the Basterly Right of Way.of State -
Road 55 (US Hwy 4] and US Hwy 301): thence N00®11'35"W, along the Easterly Right of Way a distance of 393.23 feel; thence
NB89°46'S6"E, leaving sald Easterly Right of Way, a distance of 291,83 fect to the Point of Beginning.

PARCEL2:

A Non-exclusive Eassment for l‘ﬁws.‘/zﬂmg! and Utilitles as recorded in Officlal Records Book 1652, Paga 2365 and in Official
Records Book 1677, Page 1381, Public Records of Manalss Counly, Florids being mors particularly describad as follows: *

Commence at the Southwest comer of Trect “H” of the plat of the Norihshore at Riviera Dunes, Phase [-A, eccording to the map or
plat thereol as recorded in Plat Book 35, Page 19 of the Public Records of Manates County, Florida; thence S00°000"E, 8 distance
of 98,69 feel; thenco 526°33'54E, a diatance of 30.66 feet to the Polnt of curvature of e curve to the right; having & radivs of44.00

* feet and 8 central angla of 26°33'54"; s chord of 20.22. et which bears $13°16'ST°E, for & distance of 20.40 feet; thence South for s

distanco of 232,00 feet to ths start of & tangent curye to the right thence along the aro of seld curve to the right; having & radius of
166.00 fezt, a centra) engle of 90°01'28", a chard of 234.81 fest which bears §45°00'44"W, for a distance of 260.82 foet; thence
NB9°58'32°W, s dislanco of 549,45 fest; therice 500°13'04”E, for & disunos 0f 45475 feet; thence SB9°46'S6" W, for a distance of
500.00 feet to the Polnt of Beginning; Thence S00713'04°E, for a dlstance of 30.00 feet; thencs S89°46'S6"W for a distance of 349,56
feet lo the Bast Right of Way of State Road $5 (US Hwy 41 and US Hwy 301); thends along said East Right of Way N00°1135"W,
for a distance of 60.00 feet; thenca leaving sald East Right of Way N89°46'S5"E, 8 distance of 549.53 feet; thence S00°13'04°E, »
distance of 30.00 feet o the Polnt of Beginning baing and lying in Section 24, Township 34 South, Range 17 Enat, Manatse Counly,

Florida. '

Parcel ID-No.: 2581600369




Service List
( Prepared Jocwn{—> h
Mltcheﬂ C. Robiner, Esquire
Akerman Senterfitt

Suntrust Financial Center Suite l700
401 East Jackson Street

Tampa, Florida 33602

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Harry Haskins, Esquire

Suntrust Building ‘

3400 South Tamiami Trail; Sulte 201
Sarasota, Florida 34239 -

Attorneys for Bella Tramomo, LLC

David C. Myér, Esquire

22 South Links Avenue

Suite 301

Sarasota, Florida 34236

Attorneys for Rtvera Dunes Master Assoctanon

John W, Chapman, Jr;, Esqulre

1819 Main Street, Suite.610

Sarasota, Florida 34236 :
Attorneys for Rivera Dunes Retaxl Parlners

" David P. Dey
2270 GrisfinRoad -
Lakeland, Florida 33810

William Lucia, Jr.
14 Creek: Bluff Run
- Flagler Beach, Flonda 32I36
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— ‘Main  Property Search
: ' -‘ Owner , Address Account  Advanced Map Search
Profile PARID: 2581600369 -
PALMETTO FUNDING LLC 98 US 41 N S
Values ' L
» Sales Salge‘s : [Cofa]¥ [Rets
o Account# . 2581600369
Residential Date 09-SEP-2008
Commercial Sale Amount ) $1
o Vacant/Improved Indlcator Vacant
Out Buildings Qualification Code - 01 o
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516 8th Avenue West

P.O. Box 1209

Palmetto, Florida 34220-1209
Phone (941) 723-4570

Fax: (941) 723-4576
Suncom: 516-0829

E-mail: chgeneral@palmetiofl.org
Web: www.palmettofl.org

October 16, 2009

Palmetto Funding, LLC
801 N 500 W 200
Bountiful, UT 84010

Palmetto Funding LLC:

Please be advised that there are pipes, a wood stairway, discarded signs and assorted debris at the
site of the former sales trailer on your property at 98 US 41 North, Palmetto, Florida.
Overgrowth has been controlled on the site to date, but the debris needs. to be removed.

Please correct this problem within the next ten (10) days.

If you have any questions regarding the actions necessary to remedy this situation, please feel
free to contact me at Palmetto City Hall either in person or by telephone at (941) 723-4570,
extension 105. ‘ ’

Thank you for your continued cooperation.

. Sincerely,

Biil Strollo ,
Code Enforcement Director




October 16, 2009
Palmetto Funding, LLC
801 N 500 W 200
Bountiful, UT 84010
Palmetto Funding LLC:

- Please be advised that there are pipes, a wood stairway, discardéd"isig‘ns and assorted debris at the
site of the former sales trailer on your property at-98 US, 41 North, Palmetto, Florida.
Overgrowth has been controlled on the site to date, but the debris needs to be removed.

Please correct this problem with_in the next ten (10) days.

If you have any questions regarding the actions necessary to remedy this situation, please feel
free to contact me at Palmetto City.Hall either in person or by telephone at (941) 723-4570,
extension 105.

Thank you for your continued cooperation.

Sincerely,

"Bill Strollo
Code Enforcement Director
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516 8th Avenue West

P.O. Box 1209

Palmetto, Florida 34220-1209
Phone (941) 723-4570

Fax: (941) 723-4576

ALM E I I O Suncom: 516-0829
; —_ - A E-mail: chgeneral@palmettofl.org

Web: www.palmettofl.org

CODE ENFORCEMENT

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
CERTIFIED MAIL NO.7009 0080 0002 3404 2773 and Regular Mail

Palmetto Funding, LLC
801 N 500 W 200
Bountiful, UT

RE: City of Pahﬁetto, Petitioner, v. Palmetto Funding, LLC
Address of Violation: 98 US 41 North, Palmetto, Florida 34221

Legal Description: A TRACT OF LAND LYING IN SEC 24 TWN 34S, RNG 17E, AND DESC
AS FOLLOWS: COM AT THE SW COR OF TRACT "H" OF THE PLAT OF THE NORTHSHORE AT
RIVIERA DUNES PHASE 1-A, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, AS REC IN PLAT BK
35, P 19, OF THE PRMCF; TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC E, A DIST OF 98.69 FT; TH S 26 DEG
33 MIN 54 SECE, A DIST OF 30.66 FT TO THE PC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RAD
OF 44.00 FT AND A C/A OF 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC; TH SLY ALG THE ARC OF SD CURVE, AN
ARC LENGTH OF 20.40 FT TO THE P.T. OF SD CURVE; TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 00 SECE, A DIST
OF 232.00 FT TO THE PT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RAD OF
166.00 FT AND A C/A OF 90 DEG 01 MIN 28 SEC; TH SWLY ALG THE ARC OF SD CURVE, AN
ARC LENGTH OF 260.82 FT TO THE P.T. OF SD CURVE; TH N 89 DEG 58 MIN 32 SEC W, A
DIST OF 549.45 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E; A DIST OF 454.75 FT; TH S 89 DEG 46
MIN 56 SEC W, A DIST OF 500.00 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.00 FT; TH
S 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W, A DIST OF 257.73 FT TO THE POB; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC
E, A DIST OF 293.60 FT; TH S 90 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC W, A DIST OF 121.37 FT; TH S 20 DEG
11 MIN 38 SEC W, A DIST OF 222.78 FT; TH N 40 DEG 44 MIN 44 SEC W, A DIST OF 143.01
FT TO THE ELY R/W OF STATE RD 55 (US HIGHWAY 41 AND US HIGHWAY 301); TH N 00 DEG
11 MIN 35 SEC W, ALG SD ELY R/W, A DIST OF 393.23 FT; TH N 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC E,
LEAVING : SD ELY R/W, A DIST+OF 291.83 FT TO THE POB; TOGETHER WITH A NON-
EXCLUSIVE EASMT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTILITIES AS REC IN OR BK 1652/2365 &
1677/1381, PRMCF, BEING .MORE PARTICULARLY DESC AS FOLLOWS: COM AT SW COR OF
TRACT "H" OF PLAT OF NORTHSHORE AT RIVIERA DUNES, PH 1-A, ACCORDING TO MAP OR
PLAT AS REC IN PB 35, P 19, PRMCF; TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC E, A DIST OF 98.69 FT; TH
S 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.66 FT TO PT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO
RIGHT, HAVING A RAD OF 44.00 FT AND A C/A OF 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC; A CHORD OF
20.22 FT WHICH BEARS S 13 DEG 16 MIN 57 SEC E, FOR A DIST OF 20.40 FT; THS FOR A
DIST OF 232.00 FT TO START OF A TANGENT CURVE TO RIGHT TH ALG ARC OF SD CURVE,
HAVING A RAD OF 166.00 FT, A C/A OF 90 DEG 01 MIN 28 SEC, A CHORD OF 234.81 FT
WHICH BEARS S 45 DEG 00 MIN 44 SEC W, FOR A DIST OF 260. 82 FT; TH N 89 DEG 58 MIN
32 SEC W, A DIST OF 549.45 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E, FOR A DIST OF 454.75 FT;
TH S 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W, FOR A DIST OF 500.00 FT TO POB; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04
SEC E, FOR A DIST OF 30.00 FT; TH S 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W FOR A DIST OF 549.56 FT
TO E R/W OF SR 55 (US HWY 41 & US HWY 301); TH ALG SD E R/W N 00 DEG 11 MIN 35 SEC
W, FOR A DIST OF 60.00 FT; TH LEAVING SD E R/W N 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC E, A DIST OF
549,53 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.00 FT TO POB. (2164/0949)
PI#25816.0036/9 Township 34S Range 17E Section 24

Palmetto Funding, LLC:

The purpose of this ‘letter is to provide you with notice that based upon
investigation of alleged violations of City Code, and upon inspection by the undersigned,
it has been determined that a violation of the City Code is occurring at the above-




Palmetto Funding LLC 98 US 41 N
Notice of Violation
Page 2 of 2

referenced property. The Code provisions that are in violation and the nature of the
violations are as follows:

Palmetto Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Health and Sanitation, Article II
Nuisances, Section 16-26, Section 16-26 (2), & (3), and Section 16-27(a), (b), & (c):

e Sec. 16-26. Nuisances defined.

e Seéc. 16-26 (2). The accumulation of trash, debris, rubbish, or garbage
upon a property- that is likely fo adversely affect the economlc welfare of
adjacent property.” ’

e Sec. 16-26(3). The ex1stence of excessive accumulation or untended
growth of weeds and undergrowth that is likely to affect the economic
welfare of adJacent property.

e Sec. 16-27(a) & (b). Nulsances are prohibited and may be enforced
against any violator. ,

e Sec. 16- 27(c) This article shall be enforced as prov1ded by Florida law.

DESCRIPTION OF VIOLATION
e The above noted property contains garbage, debris and construction
materials.

e The above noted property is overgrown.

TO REMEDY THESE VIOLATIONS, you must accomplish the following action
within ten (10) days of receipt of this Notice. The corrective action necessary is as
follows: ‘

e You must dispose of all garbage, debris and construction materials.

e You must mow, trim,'weed, and maintain the property.

THIS IS NOTICE that a failure to accomplish corrective action and remedy the
violations above within the time prov1ded will-result in referral of this matter to the City’s Code
Enforcement Board for a hearing. If, after the hearing by the Code Enforcement Board, violations
are determined, such violations may be-punishable by a fine not to exceed Two Hundred and
Fifty Dollars ($250.00) per day for a first violation and a fine not to exceed Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00) per day for a repeat violation, in addition to and including, all costs incurred by the
City as a result of such enforcement action.

It is the intent of this Notice to assist you in correcting the violations and avoid the
necessity of a hearing before the Code Enforcement Board. If you have any specific questions
regarding the violations' please contact me at Palmetto City Hall either in person or by telephone
at (941) 723-4570 ext. 124. o

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.

DATED this 19" day of November 2009.




b May 13, 2010

Palmetto Funding, LLC
801 N500W200 !
Bountiful, UT 84010 '

Re: 98 US 41 North !

To Whom It May 'Concieﬂm: ’

This notice is to ‘informﬁyoy that your property located at 98 US 41 North, Palmetto,
Florida, is overgrown apd need of mowing and maintaining on a regular basis.

Please accdmplish this within ten (10) days. If.you have any que:'stions, please call our
office at 941-723-4570.. Your cooperation is greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

Whitney Ewing
Code Enforcement Officer
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City of Palmetto: CEView Page 1 of 2

Code Enforcement

Code Enforcement Home

Advanced Search
Location Search = Back to CF Case List
Daily Time Sh \ ‘
1 Time Sheet Y ce case potaie .
Check Time Sheet
Contacts [ view Prlnt‘\lenlun | Prl‘ntFldd Report l(E] include photos)
Contacts CE Case CE10-1 :
New Contact F se CE10-198 —/
Merge Contacts - CE Case #: CE10-198 Stats: Closed: Voluntary Compliance
eFMCase £: N/A Date Opened-Closed: 05/13/2010 - 06/07/2010
Case assigned tg‘: Strollo, Bill Follow Up Date
Priority: MfED o Follow Up Action Qvergrown property.
Location APN: 2581600369 Open Violations
98 US 41 North

Palmetto, FL 34221
Vacant property to the south of 1st Street East, Riviera
- Dunes. . {map) .
. Property Type: Résldential
WARDS: 3
CRA: TRUE

Custom Fields Foreclosure?: Yes
Vacant?: Yes

[ Quickedrt | [ Funedie]| [ TimeTracking | [ clone case: |

Violations
| Date Violation Submitted By *_ Status  Disposition  Notes
05/13/2010  Overgrown Property Strollo, Bill Closed Compliance
History S
Date Entered By Actlon/Note/Activity

06/07/2010 11:05:23 AM Strollo, Bill Changed violation disposition to Compliance
06/07/2010 11:05:23 AM Strallo, Bil Status changed: Violation Overgrown Property Closed with disposition Compliance
05/13/2010 12:29:02 PM Strollo, Bill Added: Overgrown, Property

Status and Follow Up (:

Stanus ' Follow Up Date Follow Up Action }
Closed: Voluntary Compliance Overgrown property.

History ' '
Entry Date - Employee *  Desaription

10/06/2010 10:57:58 AM S'trollo, Bill Added 1 case hours for Bill Strollo on 2010-10-06.
06/07/2010 11:06:44 AM Strollo, Bill Closing all violations for closed case

06/07/2010 11:06:42 AM Sh'ollo, Bill Case Status changed to Closed: Voluhtary Compliance
06/07/2010 11:06:42 AM Strollo, Bill Followup Date removed.

05/13/2010 12:2950i PM Strollo, Bill Initial Case Status Written Waming Glven

riotea

Entry Date Entered By Action Date ,  Note

06/07/2010 11:06:29 AM Strolio, Bill 06/07/2010'_ Prnperty cleared.

05/13/2010 03:43:52 PM i Cﬁaf:man; Whitney 05/13/2010 Written notice sent to Palmetto Funding to clear property of

. o overgrowth, .
05/13/2010 12:29:02 PM . Strollo, Bill 0S/13/2010 Property overgrown. Subject of prior CE cases - Bella Tramonto &
: | o Current owner, Palmetto Funding, LLC.

History g ' <

https://clients.comcate.com/ce/ceCaseDetail.php?caseID=316589 10/6/2010




© City of Palmetto: CEView

Entry Date * Employee

Page 2 of 2

Description

05/13/2010 01:48:25 PM Strollo, Bl

Change case note from: Property overgrown. Subject of prior CE cases - Bella Tramonto & Current owner, BMR Funding
Property overgrown. Subject of prior CE cases - Bella Tramonto & Current owner, Palmetto Funding, LLC.

Attachments

Date Tite Desaiption Uploaded By Upload Date Inactive

No Files Uploaded

Inactive photos are not included In Case Report

History ' ,

Entry Date  Employee Desaription
—

Forms ,

Select Form: | ~Select—- T Ganrm |

History

Link Name Generation Date _Generated By

Location
validated: No 3§ '

Last Validated on: 2010-06-07 11:07:06

" Addiional Census Block 0BG Propenty
Addesss APN | Information Trad  Group LowModPct Eligble Type Location Fleld(s)
98 US 41 North 2581600369 . Vacant property to the south of 1st Street East, Riviera Dunes. NO Residentlal WARDS: 3
Palmetto FL 34221 . . CRA: TRUE
‘ Contacts

Inltiation: Self-Initiated

Contact Role Name/Business ’;u;mess . Phone  Open Cases

Property Owner Palmetto Funding LLC, 801 N 500 W 200 Bountiful UT 84010 Q

N il f - - :
Time Tracking , .
CE Officer Date , Hours
Strollo, Bill 10/06/2010 1.00 .
Total Y .
City Website * Comcate, Ing | © 2010+

https://cli'ents.cdmca}e.com/ce/ceCaseDe;ziil.php?caseID=3 16589 10/6/2010



516 8th Avenue West
P.O. Box 1209

e le T Palmetto, Florida 34220-1209

: t ~ Phone (941) 723-4570

s : f' " Fax: (941) 723-4576

IALNMETTO Suncom: 5160829

, : — E-mail: chgeneral@palmettofl.org

' Web: www.palmettofl.org

September 3, 2010
Palmetto Funding, LLC
801 N 500 W 200 .
Bountiful, UT 84010 6858
Palmetto Funding LLC:

Please be advised that your property at 98 US 41 North, Palmetto, Florida is overgrown and in
need of clearing.

Please correct this problem within the next tén (10) days and maintain the property thereafter.

If you have any questions regarding the actions necessary to remedy this situation, please feel
. free to contact me at Palmetto City Hall either in person or by telephone at (941) 723-4570,
extension 105. ‘

Thank you for your continued cooperation.

Sincerely,

_ Bill Strollo |
Code Enforcement Director




516 8th Avenue West

P.O. Box 1209

Palmetto, Florida 34220-1209
Phone (941) 723-4570

Fax: (941) 723-4576

I‘ , r Suncom: 516-0829 )
E-mail: chgeneral@palmettofl.org
CODE ENFORCEMENT Web: www.palmettofl.org

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

CERTIFIED MAIL/RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7010 0290 0003 5453 7136 and Regular Mail

Palmetto Funding, LLC
801 N 500 W 200 o
Bountiful, Utah 84010 6858

RE: City of Palmetto, Petltloner, v. Palmetto Funding, LLC
Address of Violation: 98 US 41 North Palmetto, Florida 34221

Legal Description: A TRACT OF LAND LYING IN SEC 24 TWN 34S, RNG 17E, AND DESC
AS FOLLOWS: COM AT THE SW COR OF TRACT "H" OF THE PLAT OF THE NORTHSHORE AT
RIVIERA DUNES PHASE 1-A, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, AS REC IN PLAT BK
35, P 19, OF THE PRMCF; TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC E, A DIST OF 98.69 FT; TH S 26 DEG
-33 MIN 54 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.66 FT TO THE PC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RAD
OF 44.00 FTj AND A C/A OF 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC; TH SLY ALG THE ARC OF SD CURVE, AN
ARC LENGTH OF 20.40 FT TO THE P.T. OF SD CURVE; TH S 00 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC E, A DIST
OF 232.00 FT TO THE PT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RAD OF
166.00 FT AND A C/A OF 90 DEG 01 MIN 28 SEC; TH SWLY ALG THE ARC OF SD CURVE, AN
ARC LENGTH OF 260.82 FT TO THE P.T. OF SD CURVE; TH N 89 DEG 58.MIN 32 SEC W, A
DIST OF 549.45 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E; A DIST OF 454.75 FT; TH S 89 DEG 46
MIN 56 SEC'W, A DIST OF 500.00 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.00 FT; TH
S 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W, A DIST OF 257.73 FT TO THE POB; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC
E, A DIST OF 293.60 FT; TH S 90 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC W, A DIST OF 121.37 FT; TH S 20 DEG
11 MIN 38 SEC W, A DIST OF 222.78 FT; TH N 40 DEG 44 MIN 44 SEC W, A DIST OF 143.01
FT TO THE ELY R/W OF STATE RD 55 (US HIGHWAY 41 AND-US HIGHWAY 301); TH N 00 DEG
11 MIN 35 SEC W, ALG SD ELY R/W, A DIST OF 393.23 FT; TH N 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC E,
LEAVING SD ELY R/W, A DIST OF 291.83 FT TO THE POB; TOGETHER WITH A NON-
EXCLUSIVE EASMT FOR INGRESS, EGRESS AND UTILITIES AS REC IN OR BK 1652/2365 &
1677/1381, PRMCF, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESC AS FOLLOWS: COM AT SW COR OF
TRACT "H" OF PLAT OF NORTHSHORE AT RIVIERA DUNES, PH 1-A, ACCORDING TO MAP OR
PLAT AS REC IN PB 35, P 19, PRMCF; TH.S 00 DEG 00 MIN 00 SEC E, A DIST OF 98.69 FT; TH
‘ S 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.66 FT TO PT OF CURVATURE OF A CURVE TO
RIGHT, HAVING A RAD OF 44.00 FT AND A C/A OF 26 DEG 33 MIN 54 SEC; A CHORD OF
20.22 FT WHICH BEARS S 13 DEG 16 'MIN 57 SEC E, FOR A DIST OF 20.40 FT; TH S FOR A
DIST OF 232.00 FT TO START OF A TANGENT CURVE TO RIGHT TH ALG ARC OF SD CURVE,
HAVING A RAD OF 166.00 FT, A C/A OF 90 DEG 01 MIN 28 SEC, A CHORD OF 234.81 FT
WHICH BEARS S 45 DEG 00 MIN 44 SEC W, FOR A DIST OF 260.82 FT; TH N 89 DEG 58 MIN
32 SEC W, A DIST OF 549.45 FT; TH S 00 DEG.13 MIN 04 SEC E, FOR A DIST OF 454.75 FT;
" TH S 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W, FOR A DIST OF 500.00 FT TO POB; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04
SEC E, FOR A DIST OF 30.00 FT; TH S 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC W FOR A DIST OF 549.56 FT
TO E R/W OF SR 55.(US HWY 41 & US HWY 301); TH ALG SD E R/W N 00.DEG 11 MIN 35 SEC
W, FOR A DIST OF 60.00 FT; TH LEAVING SD E'R/W N 89 DEG 46 MIN 56 SEC E, A DIST OF
549.53 FT; TH S 00 DEG 13 MIN 04 SEC E, A DIST OF 30.00 FT TO POB. (2164/0949)
PI#25816.0036/9 Township 34S Range 17E Section 24

Palmetto Funding, LLC:
The purpose of this letter is to provide you with notice that based upon

investigation of alleged violations of City Code, and upon inspection by the undersigned,
it has been determmed that a v1olat10n of the City. Code is occurring at the above-




Palmetto Funding LLC 98 US 41 N
Not‘ice of Violation
Page 2 of 2

referenced property. The Code provisions that are in violation and the nature of the
violations are as f9|lows:

Palmetto ,Code of Ordinances, Chapter 16, Health and Sanitation, Article II
Nuisances, Section 16-26; Section 16-26(3), and Section 16-27(a), (b), & (c):
' e Sec.16-26. Nuisances-defined.

e Sec. 16- 26(3) The existence of excessive accumulation or untended
growth of weeds and undergrowth that is Ilkely to affect the economic
welfare of ad_]acent property.

e Sec. l6-27(a) & (b). Nunsances are prohibited and may be enforced
against any violator.

e Sec. 16- 27(0) This article shall be enforced as provided by Florlda law.

DESCRIPTION OF 'VIOLATION:
e The above noted property is overgrown.

TO REMEDY THESE VIOLATIONS, you must accomplish the following action
within ten (10) days of receipt of this Notice. The corrective action necessary is as
follows: '
* You must mow; trim, weed, and maintain the property.
L
THIS IS NOTICE that a failure to accomplish corrective action and remedy the
violations above within the time provided will result in referral of this matter to the City’s Code
Enforcement Board for a hearmg If, after the hearing by the Code Enforcement Board, violations
are determined, such violations may be punishable by a fine not to exceed Two Hundred and
Fifty Dollars ($250. 00) per day for a first violation and a fine not to exceed Five Hundred Dollars
($500.00) per day for a repeat violation, in addition to and mcludmg, all costs incurred by the
City as a result of such enforcement action.

It is the intent of;'thius Notice to assist you in cotrecting the violations and avoid the
necessity of a hearing before the Code Enforcement Board. If you have any specific questions
- regarding the violations please contact me at Palmetto City Hall either-in person or by telephone

at (941) 723-4570 ext. 105.
PLEASE GOVERNV YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY.

DATED this 15" day of September 2010.

. " CITY OF PALMETTO, FLORIDA

' " Bill Strollo
Code Enforcement Director




City of Palmetto: CEView o ' | Page 1 of 2

Code Enforcement CE Case Det‘anls .

Code Enforcement Home

Advanced Search
Location Search «Back to CF Case List
::kr::::; % CE Case Details ’
Contacts [ Viewprintversion || " printField Report | ([5] include photos)
. Contacts . » 1 .
New Contact F CE Case CE10-552
Merge Contacts CECase #: CE10-552 Swtus: Closed: Voluntary Compliance
eFMCase #: N/A . B Date Opened-Closed: 08/19/2010 - 10/01/2010
Case assigned to: Strollo, Bill Foliow Up Date
Protty: MED ¥ Follow Up Action Overgrown property.
Location  APN: 2581600369 Open Violations

¥ 93 Us 41 North

Palmetto, FL 34221

! Vacant property to the south of 1st Street East, Riviera
Dunes. (mag) 5
Property Type: Residential

‘ WARDS: 3 ’

- CRA: TRUE

Custom Fields Foreclosure?: Yes
| Vacant?: Yes

| Quickedit | | Ful; Editi] [ Time Tracking ,] [ *clone case |

s

Violations

Date * Violaton |+ . Submitted By Status  Disposion  Notes
08/19/2010  Overgrown Praperty Strollo, Bl Closed Compliance
History L \

pate . Entered By  Action/Note/Activity

10/01/2010 04:08:19 PM Strollo, Bill Changed violation disposition to Compliance
10/01/2010 04:08:19 PM Strollo, Bill Status changéd: Vlfilauon Overgrown Property Closed with disposition Compliance
08/19/2010 11:32:19 AM Strullb, BIll Added: Overgrown Property

' )

Status and Follow Up ! .

Status "V " Follow Up Date  Follow Up Action

Closed: Voluntary Compliance Overgrown property. ) . .
History .

Entry Date Employee  Desaription

10/06/2010 10:55:58 AM Strollo, Bill -Added 5 case hours for. Bill Strollo on 2010-10-06.
10/06/2010 10:52:59 AM Strollo, Bill Added 4.25 case hours for Bill Strollo on 2010-10-06.
10/01/2010 04:09:12 PM Strollo, Bill Closing all'violations for closed case

10/01/2010 04:09:10 PM " Strollo, Bill Case Status changed to Closed: Voluntary Compliance
10/01/2010 04:09:10 PM Strollo, Bili Followup Date removed.

10/01/2010 04:08:46 PM Strollo, Bill Case Status changed to Notice of Violation Issued
09/15/2010 11:14:04 AM Strolio, Bill Followup Date edited from: 09/15/2010 to 10/01/2010.
09/14/2010 02:51:48 PM Strollo, Bill Followup Date edited from: 09/14/2010 to 09/15/2010.
09/03/2010 08:57:30 AM .Stmllc'i, Bill Case Status changed to Written Waming Given
09/03/2010 08:57:30 AM Strollo, Bll. Followup Date edited from: 09/02/2010 to 09/14/2010.
08/19/2010 11:32:17 AM Strollo, Bill_Initial Case Status Complaint Filed

T

Notes v

https://clients.comcate.com/ce/ceCaseDetail.php?caseID=345590 10/6/2010




" City of Palmetto: CEView ’ o | Page 2 of 2

Entry Date _Entered By  Action Date  Note N

10/06/2010 10:55:34 AM  Strollo, Bill 10/06/2010 Record review of Bella Tramonto &. Palmetm Funding LLC cases.
XS Case preparation for lien reduction consideration by City
N Commlsslon -

.10/01/20i0 04:07:43 PM  Strollo, Bil 10/01/2010 Site inspection. Property cleared for most part. Heavy overgrowth
at center of lot, but not worth. proceeding with CEB case. Pictures
taken.

10/01/2010 04:06:40 PM Strollo, Bill 09/30/2010 Note from City Clerk attached to Cover letter from City Attoey's
“ . firm dated Sept.:17, 2010. Paimetto Funding LLC requesting llen
i «reduction. to $5,000.00 claiming they were unaware of lien, Also

‘ " claim they have been maintaining property.
- 09/16/2010 03:10:46 PM Strollo, BIII 09/16/20104 Jimmy reports property owner's crew on slte clearing overgrowth
i ' @ i now. .

. .

09/15/2010 11:13:53 AM _ Strollo, Bill '09/15/2010 Site-inspection. No change. NOV postéd on property. Pictures.
o < Posted @ CH K )

-

ik —
09/15/2010 10:29:01: AM " Strollo, Bill  09/15/2010 NOV issued; mailed certified & regular.

09/15/2010 10:28:29'AM Stmllo, Bill 09/15/2010 Property Appralser & Tax Collector search. Owner remains
" ! N - Palmetto Funding. Since taking possession of property, they have
" not paid the 2008 or 2009 property taxes. No listing for this
company under Sunbiz.

) » . 09/14/2010 10:49:50 AM Srnollo, BI|| 09/14/2010 Property. still overgnown - Issue NOV post property In addition to
- . * > certified mail.
' 09/03/2010 08:56:27 AM* Slmllo, Blll 09/03/2010 Letter to Palmetto Funding to clear & malmaln property. Clear w/fin
: - ' ten days

09/02/2010 09:31:37 AM_Strollo, Bill 09/02/2010 Property overgrown.
‘ 08/19/2010 11:32:19 AM strollo, Bill  08/19/2010 , Property becomming overgrown. Recheck in two weeks.

History ;E‘ ‘ S

Entry Date"* Employee Description - R

Attachments K ' - i <

Date Tt . Desaption- -, Uploaded By Upload Date N Inactive N

09/03/2010 Lgmmﬂamgm_ﬁunﬂng Overgrowth & maintain  Strollo, Bill 09/03/2010 08:57:22 AM

(

LI B Inactive photos are not included In Case Report

3

History
Entry Date  * Employee  Description
09/03/2010 08:57:22 AM Strollo, Bill Case file titied 'Letter to Plametto Funding’ dated. 2010-09-03 00:00:00 added.

)
L

]

Forms
Select Form: | —Select- ! B [serrom |
History " v

r ]

. o !
Unk Name Generation Date Generated By

Location

Validated:,No 3¢
" Last Validated on: 2010-10-06 10:55:44 N
Addional - ° ' : Cemsus  Block CDBG  Property
Addesss AN | Informaticn : . Trat  Group lowModPat Elighle Type Location Fieki(s)

o

98 US 41 North 2581600369 Vacant pmperfy to the south of 1st Street East, Riviera Dunes. NO Resldential WARDS: 3
Palmetto FL 34221 - . CRA: TRUE

a2

C.ontécts Coom

Initiation: Self-Initiated . .

Contact Rote NameBushels | Cdddes o Phone  Open Cases
Property Owner Palmetto Fundina LLC. 801 N 500 W 200 Bountiful UT 84010 ]

-

Time Tracking
CEOfficer  Date Haurs

strollo, Bill 10/06/2010 4.5 -~ .
Strollo, Bill 10/06/2010 5.00
Total 9.25

Citv Website * Comeate, Ing : ‘ ' ©2010:

https://clients.comcate.com/ce/ceCaseDetail.php?caseID=345590 10/6/2010
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